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Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Dear Ms. Hugo:

On behalf of our client, the Oliver Rubber Company (Oliver), please accept
the attached Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. (ASE) Soil and Groundwater
Assessment report detailing the findings of our volatile organic compounds
(VOCs) source definition assessment in the rear portion of the subject site.

As you will find within the body and conclusions of the attached report, it
is ASEs opinion that the VOC pollution in groundwater in the limited
portion of the rear of the subject site is the result of a plume from an
upgradient source, Myer’s Drum, emenating onto the Oliver property. On
behalf of Oliver, please accept this report as a formal request for

case closure allowing the development of the property for
live/work residential wusage.

We will appreciate your expediting this case as you may recall that, during
our meeting with Oliver Rubber, it was emphasized that the property has
been sold and both Oliver and the new owner are anxious to proceed
pending your letter.

Should you have any questions or comments, please feel free to give us a
call at (925) 820-9391.

Respectfully submitted,
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

David Allen, R.E.A.
Senior Project Manager

No. REA-06211

208 W. H Pinfado Road, Danville, Califomia 94526 o 9258209039] e Fux 0258374853
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Oliver plants on the east coast or scrapped as metal salvage. Pressure
washing liquids used to clean the building were collected and disposed of
off-site. The scope of work for this plant closure was discussed and agreed
upon by members of Oliver staff and Mr. Amir Gholami of the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) during his visit to the plant
on November 20, 1997.

As the decommissioning and cleaning processes were taking place, ASE was
on-site to inspect for potential integrity failures in the concrete floor and
pits. Pits without obvious cracks were filled with concrete. Pits that had
exit pipes or cracks near the edges of the pit were earmarked for future
assessment activities to be conducted adjacent to the pits.

In April 1998, nine (9) soil borings were drilled inside the building to
depths ranging from 2.5-feet below ground surface (bgs) to 6-feet bgs.
Selected soil samples were analyzed for RAFFEX, oil & grease (O&G), and
zinc. Low levels of RAFFEX were identified in the soil samples ranging
from 3.1 parts per million (ppm) to 40 ppm. 260 ppm O&G was identified
in one soil boring; O&G was not detected in the remaining borings at
concentrations greater than the detection limit. 18 ppm zinc was identified
in the only soil boring for which zinc was analyzed. Three (3) soil borings
were drilled outside the building in respect to the former RAFFEX tank
vault. One of these borings (BH-10) was drilled to 3-feet bgs near the
piping manifold; only 7.5 ppm RAFFEX was identified in this soil sample.
The other two borings were drilled outside approximately 8-feet west
(downgradient) of the former vault (BH-11 & BH-12), near the railroad
tracks/spurs. These borings were drilled to a total depth of approximately
12-feet bgs in order to collect grab groundwater samples. Soil samples
collected from these two borings contained 74 ppm and 20 ppm RAFFEX.
The grab groundwater samples contained 1.2 ppm and 4.6 ppm RAFFEX in
the water.  Analytical results from these previous investigations are
tabulated in Tables One through Three. Complete details of the pit
inspections and sampling activities conducted in April 1998 can be found
in the ASE report titled “Report of Soil and Groundwater Assessment, ASE
Job No. 3231,” dated April 30, 1998,

In July 1998, ASE drilled five soil borings in the railroad tracks/spur area
downgradient of the former RAFFEX tank vault. The only VOC
concentration detected in the soil during this assessment was 0.0076 ppm
1,1-dichloroethene in the soil sample collected from 15.5-feet bgs in boring
BH-14. No semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs) were detected in any
of the soil samples analyzed. Only very low concentrations of VOCs, below
California Department of Toxic Substances Control. (DTSC) maximum
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contaminant levels (MCLs) for drinking water, were detected in the
groundwater samples collected during this assessment. The highest phenol
concentration was 11 ppb which exceeded the DTSC recommended action
level (RAL) of 5 ppb. However, the DTSC RAL is based on an odor and taste
threshold in chlorinated tap water systems, not risk to human health. The
US EPA health advisory concentration for phenol in drinking water is 4,000
ppb, which is well above the highest concentration of phenol detected at
the site.

In September 1998, ASE drilled four soil borings at the site. Three of
these borings were located inside the building and one of the borings was
drilled outside the building near the former RAFFEX tank vault. Only
0.0065 ppm ethylbenzene was detected in the soil sample collected from
3.5-feet bgs in boring BH-18, and 0.29 ppm phenol was detected in the soil
sample collected from 9.5-feet bgs in boring BH-21. No other VOCs or
SVOCs were detected in any of the remaining soil samples analyzed.
Neither the ethylbenzene nor the phenol concentration detected exceeded
the United States Environmental Protection Agency (US EPA) Region IX
preliminary remediation goal (PRG) for residential soil. Groundwater
samples collected from boring BH-20, near the former RAFFEX vault,
contained 260 ppb 1,1-dichloroethene  (1,1-DCE), 99 ppb 1,1,1-
trichloroethane (1,1,1-TCA), 11 ppb 1,1-dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) and 9.4
ppb butyl benzyl phthalate. No other VOCs or SVOCs were detected in
groundwater samples collected from boring  BH-20, and no VOCs or SVOCs
were detected in groundwater samples collected from borings BH-18, BH-
19 and BH-21. Based on these results, Ms. Hugo requested that an
additional assessment be performed to determine the source of the VOCs
identified in the groundwater sample collected from boring BH-20 and to

collect additional data that may be needed to perform a future risk
assessment.

3.0 MYER’S DRUM FILE REVIEW

On September 21, 1998, ASE and Oliver representatives visited the DTSC
Region 2 office in Berkeley, California to review the files of the Myers
Drum, Oakland facility, a potential and suspected upgradient/offsitc source
of VOC contamination in groundwater. The Myers Drum site, located at
6549 San Pablo Avenue, is an apparent Superfund Site overseen by the
DTSC. According to reports reviewed by ASE and Oliver, this facility was a
steel drum reconditioning plant for many vyears. The facility received
drums containing a wide variety of wastes, including hazardous wastes,
and then cleaned and reconditioned the drums for resale. The facility
apparently contains (or contained) 11 sumps, 2 underground storage tanks
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(USTs) and a dispenser. According to reports within the file, the site soils
are contaminated with heavy metals, various VOCs and SVOCs. The
groundwater at that site is also contaminated with VOCs. The VOCs
detected at the Myers site include vinyl chloride, 1,1-DCA, 1,2-DCE, 1,2-
DCA, trichloroethene (TCE) and benzene. These compounds are very
similar to those found on the Oliver property. The groundwater gradient
maps provided within the Myers’ reports show groundwater flowing
westward toward the Oliver site. It is ASE’s opinion, after extensive
review of the Myers Drum file, that Myers Drum is a possible source of
VOC contamination in groundwater at the Oliver site. It is possible that the
compounds identified within the property lines of the Oliver facility are
the result of breakdown compounds leaving the Myers site which is
directly upgradient of the Oliver site. Attached in Appendix A are copies
of data reviewed from the Myers Drum DTSC file. Also in Appendix A is a
portion of a Phase I report prepared by Stellar Environmental Solutions
that discusses, in part, the Myers Drum facility.

The boring locations, as depicted on Figure 2 and reflected in the ASE
workplan dated September 22, 1998, have been strategically placed in an
attempt  to identify the source of VOCs identified in borehole BH-20,
located in the rear area of the Oliver site. The borings have been placed to
determine if the VOCs are emanating from an off-site source, likely Myers
Drum, or from an unknown onsite source in the rear of the property.

4.0 SCOPE OF WORK (SOW)

Ms. Hugo of the ACHCSA requested that an additional soil and groundwater
assessment be performed in the rear outside portion of the property (in
the portion of the property which is to become parking for the proposed
Live/Work units) to determine the source of the VOCs detected in boring
BH-20, and to collect additional data that may be needed to perform a

future risk assessment should one become necessary. The specific SOW for
this assessment was to:

1) Obtain a subsurface drilling permit from the Alameda County Public
Works Agency (ACPWA).

2}  Using a Geoprobe hydraulic sampling rig, drill six (6) 25-feet deep
soil borings as shown on Figure 2, three along property lines to
assess whether groundwater contamination is entering the site from
upgradient sources, two in outside areas to determine whether there
is an on-site source in the outside area, and one boring to confirm the
previous results from boring BH-20. One soil sample will be collected
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from the borings in the center of the outside areas. No soil samples
will be collected from the borings located at the property lines.
Groundwater samples will be collected from all six borings for
analysis.

3) Analyze one soil sample from each of the three soil borings away
from the property lines for VOCs by EPA Method 8240.

4)  Analyze each groundwater sample for VOCs by EPA Method 8240.
5)  Backfill the borings with neat cement.

6) Prepare a report detailing the methods and findings of the
assessment activities. The report will include tabulated analytical
results, drawings, and recommendations for further work, if
necessary.

Detajls of the assessment are presented below.
5.0 DRILL SOIL BORINGS AND COLLECT SAMPLES

Prior to drilling, ASE obtained drilling permit #98WR406 from ACPWA. A
copy of this permit is presented in Appendix B.

On September 25, 1998, Vironex of Hayward, California drilled soil borings
BH-22 through BH-27 at the site using a Geoprobe hydraulic sampling rig
(Figure 2). Borings BH-22, BH-23 and BH-24 were drilled along the
udgradient edges of the property to determine whether any groundwater
contamination may be entering the site from upgradient sources. Borings
BH-25 and BH-26 were drilled in central portions of the rear yard area to
determine whether a VOC source may be located in these areas on-site.
Boring BH-27 was drilled adjacent to boring BH-20 to confirm previous
results from that boring. The drilling was directed by ASE senior geologist
Robert E. Kitay, R.G.

No soil sampling was conducted in borings BH-22, BH-23 and BH-24 since
these borings were drilled along the edge of the property in areas where
no on-site source would be expected. In these borings, the borings were
drilled straight to the water bearing zone for the collection of groundwater
samples only. In borings BH-25, BH-26 and BH-27, a soil sample was
collected from 4-feet bgs during the first sampling run. No soil sampling
was completed beneath this first 4-foot sampling interval. Soil samples,
where collected, were collected by driving a sampler lined with acetate
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tubes using hydraulic direct push methods. Selective soil samples were
immediately trimmed, sealed with Teflon tape, plastic end caps and duct
tape, labeled, sealed in plastic bags and stored on ice for transport to
Chromalab, Inc. of Pleasanton, California (ELAP #1094) under chain of
custody. Soil from the remaining tubes was described by the site geologist
using the Unified Soil Classification System and was screened for volatile
compounds using an Organic Vapor Meter (OVM).

Groundwater samples were collected from all six borings using a pre-
cleaned stainless steel bailer. The groundwater samples were contained in
40-ml  volatile organic analysis (VOA) vials (pre-preserved  with
hydrochloric acid) without headspace, sealed, labeled and placed in coolers
with wet ice for transport to Chromalab under appropriate chain of
custody documentation.

Upon completion of the soil and groundwater sampling, the borings were
backfilled with neat cement to the ground surface.

Drilling equipment was cleaned with a TSP solution between sampling
intervals and between borings to prevent potential cross-contamination.

6.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SOIL

The soil samples collected from what appeared to be the capillary zone in
borings BH-25, BH-26, and BH-27 were analyzed by Chromalab for VOCs
by EPA Method 8240. The analytical results are tabulated in Table Eleven,

and the certified analytical report and chain of custody documentation are
included in Appendix C.

The only VOC detected in any of the soil samples analyzed was 0.0054 ppm
chloroform in the soil sample collected from 4.0-feet bgs in boring BH-25.
No VOCs were detected in any other soil sample analyzed during this
assessment. This concentration of chloroform is extremely low, just above
the detection limit of 0.0050 ppm. Since chloroform is found in chlorinated
tap water systems, it is a common laboratory contaminant and could be
related to cleaning of laboratory equipment, or even field sampling
equipment. In any event, this concentration is well below the US EPA PRG
for residential soil, and thus does not represent an environmental concern.

7.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER

The groundwater samples collected from each of the borings were
analyzed by Chromalab for VOCs by EPA Method 8260. The analytical
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results are tabulated in Table Twelve, and the certified analytical report
and chain of custody documentation are included in Appendix C.

Groundwater samples collected from borings BH-22 and BH-23 contained
no detectable concentrations of all VOCs analyzed. Groundwater samples
collected from boring BH-24 contained only 2.1 ppb 1,1-DCA. Groundwater
samples collected from boring BH-25 contained only 1.4 ppb 1,1-DCE and
1.4 ppb 1,1,1-TCA. Groundwater samples collected from boring BH-26
contained only 0.56 ppb toluene and 0.54 ppb TCE. Groundwater samples
collected from boring BH-27 contained only 8.4 ppb 1,1-DCA, 120 ppb 1,1-
DCE, and 52 ppb 1,1,1-TCA.

8.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Groundwater samples collected from borings BH-24, BH-25, BH-26 and
BH-27 contained similar VOCs to those detected in boring BH-20 and the
borings in the railroad track/spur area during previous environmental
assessments. The highest concentrations of these compounds were
detected in boring BH-27, which is just a few feet from boring BH-20 from
ASE’s previous assessment. These results essentially confirm the BH-20
results, which are the highest VOC concentrations detected at the site.
Since these same compounds were detected in groundwater samples
collected from borings at the upgradient edge of the site, it appears that
these VOCs are migrating from an upgradient source, possibly Myers Drum.
Although the VOC concentrations at the upgradient edge of the property
are lower than those detected in borings BH-20 and BH-27, it is unlikely
that the VOCs would migrate upgradient given the steep groundwater

gradient beneath the site. Additional evidence indicating that there is not
an on-site source of VOCs is:

1) None of these VOCs were detected in any soil sample collected on-site.

If there was an on-site source of VOCs, one would expect to have some
VOCs detected in soil samples.

2) Oliver has indicated that they have never used chlorinated solvents at
this site.

3) Given the steep gradient beneath the site (based on Myers reports), it

would be highly unlikely that VOCs could have traveled upgradient of
the BH-20/BH-27 area.
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Two explanations may explain why the highest VOC concentrations are
detected in borings BH-20 and BH-27 rather than in the upgradient
borings.

1) There may be preferred flow pathways at the site which may have
allowed VOCs to pass between the upgradient borings at higher
concentrations than the concentrations detected in the upgradient
borings.

2) Related to the first explanation, the sediments west of borings BH-20
and BH-27 appear to be lower permeability than those to the east of
these borings. This has probably resulted in a hydrogeologic barrier
which has allowed VOCs to accumulate at this location. These same
compounds are also present at much lower concentrations in borings
west of the BH-20/BH-27 area in the railroad track/spur area
indicating that this hydrogeologic barrier has acted to slow, but not
completely stop groundwater flow toward the west.

Based on all the available information collected from borings at the site,
ASE believes that the analytical results of samples collected from borings

BH-20 and BH-27 likely represent the highest VOC concentrations beneath
the site.

ASE further concludes/recommends the following:

e No further on-site assessment activities are warranted for either plume
definition or plant closure activities.

* Based on the analytical results collected during the various assessments
at this site, it appears that the subsurface soil has not been impacted by
significant levels of TPH-RAFFEX.

» Elevated concentrations of TPH-RAFFEX were only identified in a limited
area of the property; the location of the former RAFFEX tank vault;
levels of TPH-RAFFEX dropped dramatically downgradient of the vault.

o Should it become necessary to excavate in the area of the former
RAFFEX tank vault for development purposes, ASE recommends the
preparation of a risk management prevention plan which will identify
safe working procedures for field personnel, and detail materials
handling procedures. If the concrete vault is disturbed during
construction and/or development activities, some form of remediation
such as soil excavation and/or groundwater removal may be necessary.
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ASE recommends that this case be closed. Provided the integrity
of the concrete surfaces of the vault and its cover remain intact,
and the redevelopment  occurs as proposed on the drawings
viewed on August 26, 1998, the site appears to be suitable for
development as live/work and vresidential usage.

9.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS

The results of this assessment represent conditions at the time of the soil
and groundwater sampling, at the specific locations where the samples
were collected, and for the specific parameters analyzed by the laboratory.

This report does not fully characterize the site for contamination resulting
from unknown sources or for parameters not analyzed by the laboratory.
All of the laboratory work cited in this report was prepared under the
direction of an independent CAL-EPA certified laboratory. The

independent laboratory is solely responsible for the contents and
conclusions of the chemical analysis data.

Aqua  Science  Engineers appreciates the  opportunity provide
environmental consulting services for this project. Should you have any
questions or comments, please feel free to call us at (925) 820-9391.

Respectfully submitted,

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

Ve (L~

David Allen, R.E.A.
Senior Project Manager

BUf & KT
Robert E. KitayzRa{.E.A.

Senior Geologist

Distribution List: Ms. Susan Hugo, ACHCSA
Mr. Tom Palmer, The Standard Products Company
Mr. David Kuhre, Oliver Rubber Company
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TABLE ONE
Soil Analytical Results
TPH-RAFFEX
So1l Samples Collected March 11 and April 8, 1998
All results are in parts per million

SAMFPLE TPH
ID. MATRIX RAFFEX
GRAB-A @ 3.5° SOIL 380
TRENCH-A SOIL 3.8
TRENCH-B SOIL. 35
TRENCH-C SOIL 9.6
EPA METHOD - 8015M
Notes: Detectable concentrations are in hold
TABLE TWQO
Soil Analytical Results
TPH-RAFFEX, 0Oil & Grease, Zinc, and VOCs
Soil Borings Drilled April 8, 1998
All results are in parts per million
SAMPLE . TPH OIL &
ID. RAFFEX GREASE ZINC
BH-1 @ 3 10 < 50 18
BH-2 @ 2.5 6.4 < 50 ---
BH-3 @ 3 3.1 <50 -
BH-4 @ 2 40 <50 -
BH-5 @ 5 36 <50 ---
BH-6 @ &' 10 <50 -
BH-7 @ 5.5' 4.7 <50 ---
BH-8 @ 4' 14 260
BH-9 @ 4’ 5.1 <50 ---
BH-10 @ 3 7.5 S -
BH-11 @ &' 74 -- -
BH-12 @ 5.5’ 20 -- .-
EPA METHOD 8015M 5520 EF 6010
Notes: Detectable concentrations are in bold.

All
VOCs
<50-<50
<50-<50
<50-<50
<50-<50
<50-<50
<50-<50
<50-<50
<50-<350
<50-<50
<50-<50
<350-<50
<50-<50

8010

Non-detectable concentrations are noted by the less than sign (<) followed

by the laboratory detection limit.




TABLE THREE
Groundwater Analytical Results
TPH-RAFFEX
Soil Borings Drilled April 8, 1998
All results are in parts per million

SAMPLE TPH
iD. LOCATION RAFFEX
GRAB-A INSIDE VAULT 8
GRAB-B INSIDE VAULT 28
BH-11 DOWNGRADIENT OF VAULT 1.2 >
BH-12 DOWNGRADIENT OF VAULT 4.6

EPA METHOD .- 8015M

Note: Detectable concentrations are in bold

TABLE FOUR
Soil Analytical Results
TPH-Raffex, VOCs & SVOCs
Soil Borings Drilled July 1, 1998
All results are in parts per million

REMAINING ALL
: VOLATILE SEMI-VOLATILE

SAMPLE TPH ORGANIC ORGANIC
ID. RAFFEX  1,1-DICHLOROETHENE COMPOUNDS COMPOUNDS
BH-13 @ 3.5° 56 < 0.005 < 0.005 - < 0.050 <0.10 - <0.50
BH-14 @ 15.5° <10 0.0076 < 0.005 - < 0.050 <0.10-<0.50
EH-15 @ 15.0° 1.8 < 0.005 < 0.005 - < 0.050 <0.10- <0.50
EPA METHOD 8015M 8240 8240 8270

Notes: Detectable concentrations are in bold,

Non-detectable concentrations are noted by the less than sign (<) followed
by the laboratory detection limit.



TABLE FIVE
Groundwater Analytical Results
TPH-RAFFEX
Soil Borings Drilled July 1, 1998
All results are in parts per billion

SAMPLE TPH

ID. RAFFEX

BH-13 WATER 140

BH-14 WATER 270

BH-15 WATER 96

BH-16 WATER 63

BH-17 WATER <50

EPA METHQD BOI5SM

Note: Detectable concentrations are in bold.

Non-detectable concentrations are noted by the less than sign (<) followed
by the laboratory detection limit.

TABLE SIX
Groundwater Analytical Results
Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds
Soil Borings Drilled July 1, 1998
All results are in parts per billion

REMAINING
SEMI-VOLATILE

SAMPLE ORGANIC
ID. PHENOL COMPOUNDS
BH-13 WATER 11 <20-<100
BH-14 WATER <33 <33-<170
BH-15 WATER 3.7 <2.0-<10.0
BH-16 WATER <2.5 <25-<120
BH-17 WATER <2.0 <2.0-<100
EPA METHOD 8270 8270

Notes: Detectable concentrations are in bold.
Non-detectable concentrations are noted by the less than sign (<) followed
by the laboratory detection limit.




SAMPLE

ID. BENZENE TOLUENE
BH-13 WATER <0.5 0.66
BH-14 WATER <0.5 0.68
BH-15 WATER < Q.5 <0.5
BH-16 WATER < (0.5 1.3
BH-17 WATER 0.56 1.0
EPA METHOD 8240 8240
Notes: Detectable concentrations are

TABLE SEVEN
Groundwater Analytical Results

Volatile Organic Compounds

Soil Borings Drilled July 1, 1998

All results are in parts per billion

8240

in bold.

1,1-DCE

3.2
<0.5
<0.3
<0.5

8240

1,1,1-TCA
<0.5
0.90
<05
<0.5
<0.5

8240

REMAINING
VOLATILE
ORGANIC
COMPOUNDS
<0.5-<50.0
<0.5 - <500
<0.5-<500
<0.5- <500
<0.5-<500

8240

Non-detectable concentrations are noted by the less than sign (<) followed
by the laboratory detection limit.

1,1-DCA is 1,1-Dichloroethane,
1,1-DCE is 1,1-Dichloroethene.

1.1,1-TCA is

1,1,1-Trichloroethane.



TABLE EIGHT
Soil Analytical Results
VOCs & SVOCs

Soil Borings Drilled September 2 & 3, 1998
All results are in parts per million

REMAINING ALL
VOLATILE SEMI-VOLATILE
SAMPLE ORGANIC ORGANIC
ID. ETHYLBENZENE PHENOL COMPOUNDS COMPOLUNDS
BH-18 @ 3.5° 0.0065 <0.1 < 0.005 - < 0.050 <0050 -<20
BH-19 @ 3.5’ < 0.005 <0.1 < 0.005 - < 0.050 <0.050-<20
BH-20 @ 7.5 < 0.005 <0.1 < 0,005 - <0.050 <0.050-<20
BH-21 @ 9.5° < 0.005 0.29 < 0.005 - < 0.050 <0050 -<2.0
EPA METHOD 8240 8270 8240 £270
Notes: Detectable concentrations are in bold.
Non-detectable concentrations are noted by the less than sign (<) followed
by the laboratory detection limit,
TABLE NINE
Groundwater Analytical Results
Volatile Organic Compounds
Soil Borings Drilled September 2 & 3, 1998
All results are in parts per billion
REMAINING
VOLATILE
SAMPLE ORGANIC
ID. 1,I-DCA 1,I-DCE 1,1,1-TCA COMPOUNDS
BH-18 WATER <2.0 <20 <20 <20-<50
BH-19 WATER w20 <20, <_2\0 <20-<50
BH-20 WATER It (260 Q 9 <20-<50
BH-21 WATER <2.0 0/ 20 <20-<50
EPA METHOD 8240 8240 8240 8240
Notes: Detectable concentrations are in bold,

Non-detectable concentrations are noted by the less than sign (<) followed
by the laboratory detection limit.

1,1-DCA is 1,1-Dichloroethane,

1,I-DCE is 1,1-Dichloroethene.

1,1,1-TCA is 1,1,1-Trichloroethane.
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TABLE TEN
Groundwater Analytical Results
Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds
Soil Borings Drilled September 2 & 3, 1998
All results are in parts per billion

REMAINING
SEMI-VOLATILE

SAMPLE ORGANIC
ID. BUTYL BENZYL PHTHALATE COMPOUNDS
BH-18 WATER <14 <23-<270
BH-19 WATER <12 <23-<270
BH-20 WATER 9.4 <23-<270
BH-21 WATER <58 <23-<270
EPA METHOD 3270 8270

Notes: Detectable concentrations are in bold.

Non-detectable concentrations are noted by the less than sign (<)} followed
by the laboratory detection limit.

TABLE ELEVEN
So1l Analytical Results \
Volatile Organic Compounds
Soil Borings Drilled September 25, 1998
All results are in parts per million

REMAINING
VOLATILE
SAMPLE - ORGANIC
ID. CHLOROFORM COMPOUNDS
BH-25 @ 4.0’ (_0.0054 < 0.005 - < 0.1
BH-26 @ 4.0° < 0.005 < 0.005 - <0.1
BH-27 @ 4.0° < 0.005 <0.005 - < 0.1
EPA METHOD 8240 8240

Notes: Detectable concentrations are in bold.,
Non-detectable concentrations are noted by the less than sign (<) followed
by the laboratory detection limit.




TABLE TWELVE
Groundwater Analytical Results
Volatile Organic Compounds
Soil Borings Drilled September 25, 1998
All results are in parts per billion

REMAINING
VOLATILE
SAMPLE ORGANIC
ID. 1,1-DCA Li-DCE 1,1,1-TCA TCE TOLUENE COMPOUNDS
BH-22 WATER <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <0.5- <50
BH-23 WATER <05, <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05-<50
BH-24 WATER 2.1 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5-<50
BH-25 WATER <05 1.4 1.4 <0.5 <05 <05-<50
BH-26 WATER <05 <05 <05 0.54 0.56 <05-<50
BH-27 WATER 8.4 20 ( 52" <0.5 <05 <05- <50
EPA METHOD 8260 8260 8260 8260 8260 8260

Notes: Detectable concentrations are in bold.
Non-detectable concentrations are noted by the less than sign (<) followed
by the laboratory detection limit.
1,1-DCA is 1,1-Dichloroethane.
1,1-DCE is 1,1-Dichloroethene.
1,1,}-TCA is 1,1,1-Trichloroethane
TCE 1is Trichloroethene,
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report presents the results of 2 Remedial Action Feasibility Study (FS) performed for the

Myers Container Corporation (Myers) drum reconditioning facility located in Oakland, California.

As a precursor to this FS, TRC Environmental Corporation (TRC) conducted 3 Remedial
Investigation (R1), and completed a Human Health Evaluation and Environmental Risk

~ Assessment (HHRA). These investigations and reports had been required DY the California
EPA, Department of Toxic Substances Control's (DTSC) imminent and Substantial
Endangermeni and Remedial Action Order (Docket No. |&/SE g0/91-021). Additional
investigative results were collected from various SOUrces that documented environmental
conditions on some of the nearby sites. Presented below is a brief summary of the Ri, HHRA,
off-site studies, and followed by @ summary of the FS results. ’

Remedial {nvestigation

A remedial investigation was completed on March 12, 1992 for the Myers site tocated at 6549
gan Pablo Avenue in Oakland, California. Investigative activities have included background
studies. geophysica\ studies, soil gas studies, drilling and monitoring well installation,
geotechnical testing, aquifer testing, and sampling and testing of air, soil, and groundwater.
Results of the investigative studies have identified chemical compounds present in the air, soil
and groundwater on-site. In general, chemical compounds identified include volatile and semi-
volatile organic compounds. Affected media includes the artificial fill in the former drum storage
yard and the first 5 feet of soil peneath the storage warehouse and process puilding. The
underlying alluvial fan deposits of the Temescal formation do net appear to be affected by the
chemical compounds. Groundwater from four of thiteen manitoring wells indicates the
presence of volatile organic compounds.

Human Health Evaluation and Environmental Risk Assessment

The Human Health Evaluation and Environmental Risk Agsessment (HHRA) was prepared
following guidelines established by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency in the Intenim
Final Risk Assessment Guidance for Superfund. Valume |, Human Health Evaluation Manual
(Part A) (USEPA, 1989a), and volume 1, Environmental Evaluation Manual (USEPA, 1989b).
To evaluate health risks at the site, chemicals of potential concern wereg first identified primarily
on the basis of the frequency of detection at the site, concentration. and toxicity. Potential
human exposure scenaros were developed for evaluation and included commerciallindustrial

949460AK.006 Executive 1-1 06/30/94

TRC




2.0 REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION SUMMARY
2.1 Subject Property Setting

. “The site is located at 6549 San Pablo Avenue on the northwestern side of Qakland, near the
city limits of Emeryville and Berkeley (Plate 2-1). Itis bordered by 66th Street on the north,
San Pablo Avenue on the east, and Vallejo Street on the west. The neighboring properties to
the south inciude Oliver Tire and Rubber Company, a residential property, and a commercial
property along 65th Street (Plate 2-2). ' |

The site is approximately 600 feet long and 120 feet wide, and its length is oriented parallel to
&6th Street. It is located along the East Bay Plain of San Francisco Bay in the Berkeley Plain
subarea. The East Bay Plain is part of the Coastal Range Province of Western California. The
elevation of the site is approximately 35 feet above Mean Sea Level (MSL). The site is situated
approximately 1 and 1/2 miles southeast of the Berkeley Aquatic Park. The dominant geologic
formations beneath the Western Oakland and Emeryville area are unconsolidated and
consolidated units identified as the Temescal and Alameda Formations, and the Franciscan
Complex, respectively. The Myers Oakland site is underlain by artificial fill material and alluvial
fan deposits of the Temescal Formation. Artificial fill material consists of poorly mixed gravel
and sands. Thickness of the fill material is approximately 3 feet.

According to the Alameda County Fire Control District (ACFCD) report of June 1988, the
population density in the study area is between 2500 and 6499 per square mile.  Predictions
90, a report published by the Association of Bay Area Govemments (ABAG), estimates the
1990 population of Oakland to be 356,200. ABAG anticipates a 4% population increase by the
year 2005.

2.2  Subject Property Background

The area around the subject property had been developed for industrial, commercial and
residential use as indicated on the earliest available aeriai photograph from 1939. On the
western side of San Pablo Avenue, residential areas have steadily been giving way to industry.
A recent zoning map of Oakland shows that the San Pablo Avenue strip is primarily zaned for
commercial use, the area west of San Pablo Avenue is primarily industrial, and the area to the
east is zoned for residential use. According to a report by Sedway Cooke Associates, the
Oakland general plan has not made any revisions or development proposals for northwest
Oakland. A proposed study of possible redevelopment of the area focused on improvement
of structures, housing and land use compatibility rather than intensification of land use.
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2.3  Scope of Remedial Investigation

Investigation activities were performed throughout the site by TRC to characterize the nature
and extent of contamination in soil and groundwater. These activities included geophysical
studies, soil gas studies, drilling and monitoring well instaflation, and sampling and testing of
soil and groundwater. Results of the Remedial Investigations are available in a TRC report
dated March 10, 1992. Additional investigations performed at the site at the request of the
DTSC included the installation of a deeper groundwater monitoring well to evaluate a second
water-bearing unit and the installation of four hydropunch locations for the collection of one-time
groundwat'er samples from the first water-bearing unit. These additional investigations were
performed to evaluate the potential off-site migration of the groundwater contaminants along
the area of 66th Street and to assess whether the second water-bearing unit had been affected
by contaminants found in the first water-bearing unit. The complete reporting of the results of
this investigation are-presented in a TRC report dated August 11, 1993. The resuits of the
above investigations are summarized in Section 2.4.

2.3.1 Soil Gas Investigation

A Soil Gas survey was conducted to evaluate the potential presence of volatile arganic target
compounds at various locations onsite that would aid in placement of wells and borings.

2.3.2 Soil Investigation

The soil investigation began after the field results of the soil-gas survey were known. The soil
investigation included drilling of 16 sail borings, collection of 35 soil samples for chemical
testing, collection of 5 discrete and 4 bulk soil samples for geotechnical testing, and
- geophysical logging of borehole B-8. The results of this investigation are discussed in Section
2.4.1.

233 Groundwater lnvestigation

The groundwater investigation included installation of 13 groundwater monitoring wells
throughout the site. Water level measurements were taken to determine the gradient and flow
direction, and groundwater samples were collected for analysis of organic and inorganic
contaminants. These wells are being monitored on a quarterly basis. Resulis of the
investigation and quarterly monitoring are discussed in Section 2.4.2.
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2.3.4 Investigation of Sumps

During implementation of interim remedial actions at the site, which inciuded drainage and
cleanup of the sumps, soil samples were collected underneath a selected number of sumps
throughout the site. There are 11 sumps and equipment foundations at the Oakland site. Soil
samples were collected undemeath six sumps to characterize the nature of contamination.

2.4 Results of the Remedial Investigation

Results from this investigation show that several feet of artificial fill covers the ground surface
at the Oakland facility. Sediments immediately below the fill are alluvial fan deposits of the
Temescal formation. These deposits consist of interfingering layers of siity clay and mixtures
of clay, siit, and sand. Permeability of the silts and clays has been determined to range from
1 3x107 to 4.5x10° centimeters per second. The low permeability of these silts and clays
minimizes the vertical migration of many of the compounds detected in soil samples from the
overlying sediments. Plate 2-3 through Plate 2-13 have been developed to identify the chemical
contamination at the site. Plates 2-3 through 2-10 identify resuits of the RI correspanding to
top 6 feet of soils and the soils below 6 feet. in these plates, contamination at the site has
been separated into four categories of: volatile organics; semivolatile organics; orgnochlorine
pesticides and PCBs; and Title 26 metals, hexavalant chromium and soluble lead. Plates 2-11,
12, and -13 identify chemical contamination present in groundwater of the first water-beanng
unit at the site. These plates present the information separated into the same categories as
above with the exemption of semivolatile organics, which were not detected in any of the
groundwater samples from the monitoring wells at the site.

The first water-bearing zone is found within the silty clay and its coarser zones at elevations
of between 24 and 29 feet above MSL. Groundwater flow across the site is generally towards:

i{he northwest at a dradient of 0.0115 feet per foot. The groundwater elevation at Monitoring .-

W about 4 feet higher than what projected groundwater elevation contours would
expect. The hydraulic conductivity ranges from 28 to 51 feet per day in monitoring wells along
the northern side of the site, W-2, W-8, and W-7. The hydraulic conductivity values from W-8,
on the southern side of the site, average 139 feet per day. The higher water elevation at W-5,
and variations in the hydraulic conductivity across the site, represent the nature of alluvial fan
deposits.

At the request of the DTSC, TRC installed a deeper monitoring well to evaluate the water

quality of a second water-bearing unit. The second water-bearing unit was encountered during
driling approximately 28 feet below ground surface (approximately 8.5 feet above MSL).
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Hydraulic gradient and conductivity values for this unit were not obtained. Laboratory analytical
results for the groundwater sample from this well for EPA Test Method 8240 compounds were
all below laboratory detection limits. Therefore, it does not appear that the second water-
bearing unit has been impacted by contamination present in the first water-bearing unit.

In addition, four hydropunch sampling locations were installed to collect one-time groundwater
samples and one additional well in the first water-bearing unit, to evaluate the potential off-site
migration of the groundwater contaminants along the area of 66th Street, Of the four
hydropunch locations, which were installed along the northern side of 66th Street, only one had
detectable levels of the EPA Test Method 8240 compounds. The additional well (W-12),
contained detectable levels of ten compounds, similar to nearby up-gradient wells, indicating
that contamination has migrated to the perimeter of the facility.

2.41 Soil Investigation Results
2411 Geology

The field program investigated subsurface soils between elevations of 6.0 to 41.5 feet above
mean sea level (MSL). The sediments |mmed|ately underiying the Oakland facmty siope to the
west, and include from 0.5-3.0 feet of arificial fill which was encountered in all bonngs and
“consists o?g;evel sand, silt, and paving materials (asphalt and concrete). Composition of the
artificial fill varies across the site. Thickness of the artificial fill is between 0.5 (W-3) to 3.0 fest
(B-12). Alluvial fan deposits of the Quaternary Temescal formation underlie the artificial fill.

It consists of interfingered layers of fine-grained siity clay, and mixtures of clay, silt, and sand.
2.41.2 Soil Analytical Results

Plates 2-3 and 2-4 show the concentration of volatile organic compounds within the sail at the
Oakland facility. Plate 2-3 shows detectable concentration of volatile organic compounds fo
a maximum depth of 6 feet (samples from 0 to 5 feet) of fill material and alluvial fan deposits
at the subject property. These contaminant levels seem to be higher at the process building
and the storage warehouse than the drum storage. area, The levels of volatile organic
campounds outside of these areas do not exceﬁ@g “The highest concentration of
volatile organic compounds outside of the process buﬂding and the storage warehouse was at
B-3-1 and W-5-1 with total xylenes concentrations a&vif mg!kg The results of the sampling
within the lower episode of soil (6-11 feet) indicate thatwiththe exception of the W-2, W-4, and
W-5 area, the rest of the site showed concentrations of volatile organic compounds which are
- below 100 ugik@.\ W-12 and W-13 were placed at a later date to investigate the extent of
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groundwater contamination. Soil samples were not collected during the drilling operations,
therefor, soil analytical results from these two locations is not included.

Because the borings were located in areas where the potential for contamination was greatest,
the presence of some organic compounds was anticipated, and should represent the highest
concentration expected to be found on the site.

= Volatile organic compouhds, by EPA Test Method 8240, were detected in 43 of the 51
soil samples submitted for analysis from the Oakland facility. Compounds detected, and
their locations follow:

Methylene Chloride B-9, B-10 (also detected in method blank), B-11, W-8,
W-10, W-11 (also detected in method blank) ’
Acetone B-6, B-7, B-8, B-9, B-10, B-11, B-12, B-13, B-14, W-7,
_ W-8, W-11
1,1-Dichloroethane W-11
2-Butanone B-8, B-10, B-11, W-8, W-11
Trichloroethylene B-1, B-5, W-11
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone B-2, B-3, B-5 (at reporting limit), B-8, B-10, B-11, W-1,
w-4, W-5, W-11
Tetrachioroethylene B-1 and B-11
Toluene B-1, B-2, B-3, B-5, B-11, W-1, W-2, W-3, W-4, W-5, W-6,
W-11 '
Ethyl Benzene B-1, B-3, B-11, W-5, W-6, W-11
’ Styrene B-1
Total Xylenes B-1, B-3, B-10, B-11, W-5, W-6, W-11.
l Semivolatile organic compounds detected throughout the site soils are depicted in Plates 2-5

and 2-6. Plate 2-5 indicates presence of semivoiatile organic compounds in the upper soil unit
(maximum depth of 5 feet) in both the process building and the drum storage warehouse.
Elevated levels of semivolatiles were also detected in the surface soils (1 foot ga%mwples)at B_:a‘:\
W-6 and W-5 areas. Detectable levels of semivolatile organic compounds in s0ils @‘“‘-

were only found in the W-5 area (Plate 2-6). With the exception of this area(soils below 6 feet
do not appear to be affected by semivolatile organic compounds. ' '

u Semivolatile organic compounds, reported by EPA Test Method 8270, were detected
in 9 of the 52 soil samples submitted for analysis. Compounds detected and their
locations follow: )

Phenol B-1, B-10, B-11, and W-11
2-Methylphenol B-3, B-10, B-11 (below reporting limit), and W-11
4-Methylphenal B-1, B-3, B-10, B-11, and W-11
2,4, -Dimethylphenol B-3, B-11 (below reporting limit), and W-11
Pentachlorophendt B-10, and B-11
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1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene B-1

Naphthalene B-1, W-5, and W-6 (below reporting fimit)

2-Methyinaphthalene B-1, B-3, W-5, and W-6 (below reporting limit)

Phenanthrene B-1, W-5 (below reporting limit), and W-11 (below
reporting fimit).

Fluoranthene W-11 (below reporting limit)

Pyrene W-11 (below reparting limit)

Bis(2-ethy|hexyl)phthaléte B-1, B-3, B-10, B-11, W-5, and W-6.

Plates 2-7 and 2-8 indicate presence of organochlorine pesticides and PCBs in the soil at the
Oakland facility. According to these plates, the surface soil within the process building, storage
warehouse and the area near W-5 (Plate 2-7) are effected by these compounds. However, with
the exception of the W-2 and W-3 areas, most of the soils below B feet (Plate 2-8) are not
affected. Compounds detected and their location follow:

= Nitrosamine analyses, by EPA Test Method 607, reported no detection of nitrosamine
compounds in soils from the Oakland facility.

u Organochiarine pesticide and PCB analyses, by EPA Test Method 8080, reported the
presence of detected compounds in 27 of the 52 samples submitted for analysis. Of
these 27 samples, 9 contained organochlorine pesticides only, 3 contained PCBs only,
and 15 contained both arganochlorine pesticides and PCBs.

u Organophosphorus pesticides, by EPA Test Method 8140, were not detected in the 21
soil samples submitted for analysis from the facility.

. Chlorinated herbicides, by EPA Test Method 8150, were not detected in the 21 soll
' samples submitted for analysis from the facility.

n Carbamate pesticides, detected by EPA Test Method 632 were found in 1 of the 21 soil
samples submitted for analysis. Carbary! (0.06 mg/kg) and siduron (0.80 mg/kg) were
detected in the 3 foot depth sample from B-1. No carbamate pesticides were detected
in the other 20 soil samples submitted for analysis.

Concentrations of inorganic compounds in soils at the Oakland facility, appear to be within
normal background ranges, with the exception of lead (soluble), and arsenic. Plates 2-9 and
210 show concentration of inorganic material within the top soil unit and soils at and below &
feet at the Oakland facility, respectively. Arsenic, which was pointed out in the Risk
Assessment report to be one of the chemicals of concem at the site, was detected in five
locations at the site W-1-3, W-1-11, W-3-1, W-4-6, and W-4-10. Arsenic concentration at W-3-1
(28 mg/kg) could be due to presence of waste oil sludges that exist underneath portions of the
process building as referenced in Section 2.2.1. Ancther location, W-1-4 (5.6 mg/kg arsenic)
is in the western portion of the property near the office space area. There has heen no history
of industrial activity identified in this area. All other soil samples show arsenic concentrations
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ranging from 5.0 mg/kg to non-detect. Therefore, the existence of arsenic at the Qakland
facility does not appear to be related to the every day operation of the facility.

u Soluble lead that exceeded the Code of California Regulations (CCR), Title 22, Soiuble
Threshold Limit Concentration (STLC) of 5 mg/l was found in boring B-1 (7.8 mg/l) at
2.5-3.5 helow ground surface (bgs), W-1 (18 mg/l) at 2-3 feet bgs, W-7 (7.5 mgfl) at 1
foot bgs, and W-8 (6.9 mg/l) at 1 foot bgs. No inorganic analyses exceeded the CCR,
Title 22, Total Threshold Limit Concentrations (TTLC).

2.4.2 Groundwater Investigation Results
2.4.2.1 Hydrogeology

During the drilling portion of the field program, first groundwater was encountered in the alluvial
deposits beneath the facility between elevations of 21 (B-8) and 32.5 feet (W-3) above MSL.
After well development and a period of water-level stabilization, groundwater elevations ranged
across the site from 24.42 (W-7) to 28.90 feet (W-1) above MSL. With the exception of water-
level data from W-5, groundwater flow direction is towards the northwest, with a hydraulic
gradient of 0.0115 feet/foot (dropping 0.0115 feet for every foot of travel).

Groundwater elevations over the past four quarters show a pattern of being high in the spring
of 1992, lower during the summer and fall, and very high in the winter of 1983. This pattern
probably is due to the rainfall received in March of 1992, followed by a continuation of drought
conditions until December 1992, and January, 1993, when exceptional amounts of rainfall
occurred. Groundwater contour maps for the last four quarters show the groundwater flow
generally trending to the northwest, with a steeper gradient during the wet seasons. Monitoring
well W-5 appears to have a perched groundwater zone based on the subsurface conditions
observed during well installation, and on the groundwater elevation measurements. Monitoring
well W-10 has not correlated with the general flow conditions. This may be due to overburden
conditions caused by the presence of 66th Street between W-10 and the rest of the site, due
to clay, silt and sand lenses throughout the area, or other hydrogeologic causes.

The DTSC requested the evaluation of the second water-bearing unit with the installation of a
deeper monitoring well (W-13). This single well encountered the second water-bearing unit
approximately 28 feet bgs (approximately 8.5 feet above MSL). Subsequent rise in the static
water level to 26.75 feet MSL indicates that the second water-bearing unit appears to be under
confined conditions. The static water level is approximately 0.3 feet deeper than the
immediately adjacent Well W-2. With a single well static level measurement, hydraulic gradient
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was not able to be determined. However, based on the geologic evaluation, the gradient is
expected to be to the northwest, mirroring the shallower first water-bearing unit.
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2.4.22 Groundwater Analytical Resuits

Plates 2-11 through 2-13 present the analytical results of groundwater monitoring at the
Oakland facility. Plate 2-11 shows the occurrence of volatile organic compounds in the
groundwater. Analytical data from monitoring wells W-1, W-4, W-7, and W-8 show that no
volatile organic compounds have been detected in groundwater samples from these four wells.
Samples from monitoring wells W-3 and W-5 have had one incidence of a detected compound
(3.3 ug/l, and 15 ugh, respectively, of TCE ) in March, 1991; and, the concentration of the
compound in monitoring well W-3 was below the laboratories reporting limit. Samples from
monttoring wells W-6 and W-10 have consistently shown detectable levels of TCE, at
concentrations just above the reporting limit of 5 ug/l, and trace concentrations of DCE, and
xylenes, respectively. Samples from monitoring well W-2 have consistently shown detectable
levels of vinyi chloride, 1,1-DCA. 1,2-DCE, 1,2-DCA, and TCE. Benzene was detected twice
in the past four quarters, with the concentrations during one of those events being below the
laboratories reporting limits. One other compound (1,2-DCP) has also been detected below
the laboratories repaorting limit.

Samples from menitaring well W-11 have consistently shown detectable Jevels of 1,1—DCA, cis-
1,2-DCE, TCE, carbon tetrachloride, chloroform, methylene chloride, freon 113,
tetrachloroethene, and 1,1,1-TCA. Toluene has been detected in the past three quarters, twice
below the laboratories reporting limits. Acetone, and 2-butanone were detected for the first
time during the January, 1993 sampling event.

Subsequent additional investigations performed at the request of the DTSC included the
installation of one more monitoring well into the first water-bearing unit and four hydropunch
locations for the one-time sampling of groundwater along the northern side of 66th Street. This
was performed for the evaluation of the potential of off-site migration of groundwater
contaminants.  Of the four hydropunch groundwater samples, only one was found to have
detectable levels of volatile organic compounds. This sample, identified as H-1, was found to
have 10 ug/l cis-1,2-dichloroethene and 95ug/! trichloroethane. The remaining test compounds
were not detected above laboratory analytical detection limits. The sample from the additional
monitoring well, W-12, contained ten compounds; acetone, 1,1-DCA, cis-1,2-DCE, TCE,
toluene, tetrachloroethene, 4-methyl-2-pentanone, ethylbenzene, xylenes, and styrene, These
results indicate that some of the volatile compounds originally detected in well W-11 are also
present in W-12. The chemical character of W-11 has been changing during the period it has
been monitored. The chemical character of W-12 is similar, but distinctly different from W-11.
For example, during the first 2 years of monitoring W-11, no acetone was present in the
analytical results. In January of 1993 acetone was present at a concentration of 190 ug/l. In
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the April 1993 sampling event, acetone concentrations increased to 7,000 ug/l. The
concentration of acetone in W-12 was 2,800 ug/l. This appears to indicate northwestward
migration of the contaminants in this area of the site.

The sample from the deeper groundwater monttoring well installed at the request of the DTSC
to evaluate the quality of the -groundwater in the second water-bearing unit did not have
detectable levels of volatile organic compounds. Therefore, it does not appear that the second
water~bearing unit has been impacted by contamination present in the first water-bearing unit,

Semivolatile organic compounds, by EPA Test Method 8270, were not detected in groundwater
samples from the 13 monitoring weills at the Qakland facility.

Nitrosamine analyses, by USEPA Test Method 607, did not identify the presence of test
compounds in groundwater at the Oakland facility in five of the monitoring wells sampled. The
groundwater samples from the other eight wells was not analyzed for nitrosomanines

Qrganochlorine pesticide and PCB analyses, by USEPA Test Method 8080, did not detect test
compounds in groundwater at six of the 13 monitoring wells at the Qakiand facility. The
groundwater samples from the other seven wells were not analyzed for organophosphorous
pesticides.

Organophosphorus pesticides, by USEPA Test Method 8140 and carbamate pesticide
compounds, by USEPA Test Method 632, were not detected in groundwater samples from five
of the 13 monitoring wells analyzed at the Oakiand facility.

Plate 2-12 outlines presence of the chlorinated herbicides in groundwater at the Oakland
facility.  Chiorinated herbicides by USEPA Test Method 8150, were detected in low
concentrations: (up to 1 order of magnitude above reporting limit) in groundwater from
monitoring wells W-2, W-4, and W-5.

Plate 2-13 presents analytical resuits of Title 26 metals, hexavalant chromium, cyanide and

soluble lead in groundwater. Low to non-detected concentrations of inorganics were reported
in all groundwater sampies,
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TABLE A-2

SURFAGE SOIL DATA (0~ 1.57 AND
SLBSURFACE SOIL DATA [1.6—107)
OAKLAND, CALIFORNLA

. ) V4 | i y o )

Sample Location: W=7 w-8 W-8 W-8 wW-9 wW-11 W-11 QAK-3 OAK-7 OAK—8  OAK-11
Sample ID; W7 -1 wa-1 W8 -5 Wi - 10 wo -3 Wii1-2 wWil1-5 OAK-3 QAK-T OAK-9 OAK-11
Sample Type: Soll Sail Sail Soil Soil Soil Soif - Sump Sump Sump Sump
Sampra Depth (feet) 1.5-2 1.5-2 6-6.5 9.5-10 3-3s8 2-2.8 6.5-6 7.7-86 G4-7.2 d7-44 9.1-9.4
Chemical Sampie Data: 10M6/84 10/14/81 10M14/91 10/14/91 10415/91 10M16/91 10/15/91 8H8/91 B8/15/91 8/14/91 B/14/91
Notes: b b b N Nec N N N N N

Units

VOLATILE ORGANICS

Acelone ugkpp| 0 5.0 en T80T L 18, 19 10
Berzena (ug/ka) 5.0 5 5
Butanone, 2~ {ug/kg) 10 10 5
Chlorcbergens {ug/kg) 540 5 5
Dichigrosthylene, cis ~1,2- fugsoh &80 ] 5
Dichtoroethylens, tans, 1,2~ {upXoh 5.0 5 5

Dichloroathylene, 1,2 - {otal) (ug/ka)
Dichlorosathylena, 1,2 = {combined) {ug/kg) 10 10 10
Ethyl berzens ugkg 5.0 5 5
Methyl~2-pentanona, 4~ {ugkgh 10 10 10
Methylane chioride (upkg 5.0 5 5
Styrene {ugkg) 5.0 5 5
Tetrachloroethylena {ug/kg) 5.0 5 5
Toluena (ugkgd 5.0 5 5
Trlehloroethylene {ugtcd 5.0 3 5
Viny! chicrida ugkd 10 10 10
Xylenes {totalh {ug/kg) 50 5 5

AGID SEMI—VOLATILES
Dichloroghenol, 2,4 — {ughsd 825 825 B25 825 825 825 825 165 165
Dimethyiphenal, 2,4~ uokg 330 330 330 330 60 230 330
Mathylphenol, 2 {ugfkem 230 330 330 330 330 330
Methylphenol, 4 - (ug/kg) 330 330 330 330 330 330
Pantachlorophenol (uakg 1650 1650 1650 1650 1700 1700
Phenol ugkg 330 330 330 330 330 330
BASE/MEUTRAL SEMI-VOLATILES
Bis (2 —ethylhaxyl] phthakte (ug/ka) 330 330 230 330 330 330 330 330 aso as0 aap
Fluorarnttiensa {ughgh 165 165 165 165 165 165 165 165 165
Methylnaphthatens, 2+ (ugkg 330 330 330 330 330 330 330 330 330
Mapfhithelene {ugkp 230 330 330 330 330 330 230 230
Phenanthrepa {ug/kg) 330 330 330 330 330 330 330 330
Pyrene {ug/kg) 165 165 165 165 165 165 165 165
Trichlorobherzens, 1,2,4= (ugkg 330 330 330 330 330 330 330 330
CARBAMATE PESTICIDES
Carbanyl {makg)
Siduron (mg/ka)
CHLORNATED PESTICIDES .

BHC, alphab {ug/kg) 3.0 ao 3 3 3 3 3 a
BHC, delta— {ugrkg) 3.0 3.0 3 a 3 3 3 3
Chlordana {ug/kg) 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 a0
CDD, 4,4'~ (ugkg & a a 3 15 3
DDE, 4,4'— {ugkg 3 3 a 3 20 3
DOT, 4.4~ {ug/kg) 3 3 a3 3 3 3
Dieddrin {uafkg) 3 3 3 3 3 3
Endrin (Laka) i . k] 3 a 3 3 3
Methoxychior {uAch 6.0 5.0 6 6 6 € ] 3]




TABLE A-2

SURFACE SCIL DATA (0-1.5" AND
SUBSURFACE S0IL DATA (1.5-10")
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

. - . . . 1!

EANRNIEKRK

Sample Location; B-14 B-15 B-15 W1 W1 W-2 w-2 W-3 wW-4 w-5 W-5 W-6 wW-6
Sample ID: B14-5 B15-2 B15-5 S0-015 80-016 50-024 S0-025 80-030 g0-~022 S0-002 S0-003 W6 ~1 wWe-35
Sample Typs: Soil Sail Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Sail Soil Soiﬁ
Sampia Dagth (feet) ] 6-6.5 1.5-2 6.6~6 35-4 6-7 i-2 6.6-6.6 66-66 56-6.6 66-66 DH6-106 i.6-2 &85-6
Chemical Sample Date:{  10/16/91 1/16/32 1/16/92 10/30/90 10/30/9 10/30/90 10/30/%0 10/31/50  10/30/50 10/28/090  10/29/80 10M5/81 10/18/91
MNotes: MN.b N N N N N N
Units
VOLATILE ORGANICS
Acetong (LA | 5.0
Berzene {ug/kg} 5.0 5.0
Butancne, 2 - {ug/kq) 10
Chloroberzens (ug/ka) 5.0
Dichlorpethylene, cls —1,2— fughi= 5.0
Dlchlorosthytene, trans, 1,2— {upko 5.0
Dichloroethylens, 1,2— total) {ug/kg)
Dichioroethylans, 1,2 - fcombined) {ugfkg) | 10
Ethyl benzens {ugk 5.0 5.0
Mathyl—2-pentanone, 4- fugkd 10
Methylene chicride {ugkoh 5.0
Styrene {ug/kg) 5.0
Tetrachioroathylene (ug/kg) 50
Toluene (ugko 50 5.0
Trichloroethylena fugkg 5.0
Vinyl chiorlde {upkod 10
Xylenas (tatal) {ug/kg) 5.0 5.0
ACID SEMI-VOLATILES
Dichlorbphenal, 2,4 — (ugkg B25 825 825 825 825 825 825 825 825 825
Dimetnylphena!, 2,4 — (ugkg 330 330 330 330 330 330 330 330 330 330
Methylphenol, 2 {ug/kg) 330 330 33 330 330 330 330 330 azo 330
Methylphenol, 4— {ug/kg) 330 330 330 330 330 330 a30 330 330 330
Fenchlorophanol (upkg 1650 1850 1650 1650 1650 1650 1650 1650 1650 1650
Phencl fupMd 330 3aon 330 330 330 330 330 330 330 330
BASE/NEUTRAL SEMI-VOLATILES
Bis @ —ethylhexyl) phthalate (ugAkg) 330 a3o 330 azo 330 330 aso
Fluoranthens ugxg 165 165 165 165 165 165 165
Methylmaphthalane, 2— (uakg) 330 330 330 330 330 330 330
Naphthalens (ugxed 330 330 330 330 130 330 330
Phenanthrens {ug/kg) 330 330 330 330 330 330 330
Pyrana 1 {ug/ka) 169 165 165 165 165 165 165
Trichleroberzene, 1,2,4- {(ugkg 330 aap 330 330 330 330 330
CARBAMATE PESTICIDES
Carbaryl {maskg) 0.020 0.020 0.020 0.020 0.020 0.020 0.020
Siduron {marky) 0.020 0.020 0.020 0.020 0.020 0.020 0.020
CHLORMNATED PESTICIDES
BHG, alpha— {ug/g) 6.5 6.5 3.0
BHC, dailta— {ug/kg) 6.5 6.5 3.0
Chlordane {ugrkg) 130 130 30
ODB, 4,4'~ fugkg}is 13 13 a0
ODE, 4,4'— gk 1 12 3.0
DOT, 4,4°~ {rg/kg) 13 13 3.0
Dialdrin (ugfg 13 13 3.0
Endrin {ug/kg) 13 13 a0
Methoxychiar {ugkg) 130 130 130 130 130 6.0




TABLE A—2
SURFAGE SOIL DATA {0—1.5 AND
SUBSURF ACE SOIL DATA (1.5-10")
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Sample Location: B--7 B-7 B-8 B-& B-9 B-g B-10Q B-11 B~12 B-12 B-13 B-13 8-14
Sample [O; B7 -1 Bi-5 Ba-1 B8-5 B9-3 B3-10 B10-3 Bi11-3 B12-2 B12-5 B13-2 B1a-5 314—21

Sample Type: Soit Soil Soil Sail Sail Soit Soll Soll Soil Soail Soll Soll Soi

Sample Depth {Tastl) § 1.6~2 ° 6-6.5 16-2 56-68 2-2.5 8.5-10 256~3 2.6-3 2-26 4.6-8 2-25 6-G.6 te-2

Chemical Sampie Date: 10/14/31 10/14/91 10/14/91 10/14/91 10/14/91 1015/ 10/16/81 10#15/94 1D/44/51 10/14/A 10/14/91 10/14/91 10/16/91

Notes; b N N b ¢ b N.b N N Nb N.b
Units

VOLATILE ORGANICS
Acetons {ugk |
Barmzene {uakg)
Butancne, 2- {ug/kg)
Chlcroberzene {ugrkg)
Dichtorosthylena, cls —1,2~ {ugkg
Dichloroethylene, trans, 1,2~ {ugkp
Dichloroethylane, 1,2— gota) (ug/kg)
Dichlorosthylens, 1,2~ (combinad) (ug/kg)
Ethyt bernzens {ugkg
Methyl—2-pentanone, 4— (ugkg
Methylene chioride fugkg
Styrene (wg/kg)
Tatrachlorosthylene (ug/ka)
Toluena (ugmay
Trichiorosthylene (ugke
Vinyl chiorlce {ugAkg
Xylenes (total) (ug/kg)
ACID SEMI-VOLATILES :
Dichierophenat, 2,4— (ugkg 8250 825 825 B25 825 825 825 825 825 825
Cimethylphenc, 2,4~ {ugkg 1650 330 330 330 330 aso 330 330 230 330
Methylphenol, 2 (ugrkg) 1650 330 330 a3o a3 a3g 330 330 330 230
Methylphanal, 4— {ug/kg) 3300 230 330 330 330 330 330 a3p 330 230
Pentachlarephenol (ugkg 8250 1650 1850 1650 1650 1650 1650 1650 1650 1650
!Phenat ugkg 3300 330 330 330 330 320 a3 230 aso 310
BASENEUTRAL SEMI-VOLATILES .

Bis @2 - ethylhexyl)phthalate (ug/kg) 3300 330 230 azo 330 330 330 330 330 330
Fluoranthens (ugkg) 1650 165 165 165 165 165 165 165 165 165
Methylnaphthalens, 2- (ugkg 3300 330 330 330 . 330 330 330 330 330 330 330 330 a3o
Naphthaiane {ugko 3300 330 330 330 330 330 230 330 330 330 330 330 330
Phenanthrene (ug/kg) a3c0 330 330 330 330 330 330 330 330 a0 azo 330 330 !
Pyrene {ug/kg) 1650 165 165 165 165 165 165 165 165 165 165 165 1685
Trlchlurobenzpna, 12,4~ (ugkag 3300 330 330 330 330 330 330 330 330 330 230 330 330

CARBAMATE PESTICIDES
Carbayt . {ma/kg)
Sicuron (maskg)
CHLORINATED PESTICIDES

BHCG, alpha-— {ugrkg) 3.0 4.0

3HC, delta— {ug/kg) 3.0 4.0

Zhlordane | {ugficg) ) 30 36

0D, 4,4'~ (ugkg|: a0 4.0

JDE, 4,4'— (ugkgy 3.0 4.0

JOT, 4,4'- (ugkg)| 3.0 4.0

Jialdrin (ug/kg) f 3.0 4.0

Zndrin {ug/kg) 3.0 4.0

Jethaxychior fu 5.0 7.0
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TABLE A-2
SURFACE SOIL DATA £—1.57 AND
SUBSURFAGE SOIL DATA {1.5-10"

QAKLAND, CALIFORMIA SURFACE SOIL. SUBSLUAF ACE SOIL
[ Sample Locafion: B—1 -3 W-a W-5 B-1 B-2 “B-3 B-3 B4 B—5 B-6 B-6
SampleiD:| S0-027027 D 50-008 50-029 $0-001001D SC—-028 SO-018 50~-009 $0-010 S50-005 50-012 B&—1 Bg-5
Sample Type: P Soll Soil Sail Soi Soil Soil Soil Sall Sail Soil Sail Soi
Sampia Depth (faet)] o—1 0.5~1.5 06-1.56 DE6-1.5 26-3.5 26-35 5-6B BE-105 . 2-3 16-25 1.6—-2 6—5.6
Chemical Sample Date: 10/31/90 10/25/80 10/31/50 10/25/80 104180 10/30/50 10/29/90  10/29/90 10/25/90 10/26/50 10/14/81 10/14/91
Notes; a a N N b
Units
VOLATILE CAGANICS
Acetons fupked 10
Berrena (ugkg) 50
Butancna, 2— {ug/kg) 10
Chlcrobarzena {ug'kqg) 5.0
Dichlaroethylens, cls—1,2— {ugk 5.0
Dichioraethylane, trans, 1,2— ugkg 5.0
Dichloroethylena, 1,2~ fotah {ug/kg)
Dichlorosthylene, 1,2— rombined) {ug/kq) 10
Ethyl benzens {ugkg 50
Methyl-2—pentanone, 4— (ugkg 10
Methylena chiorida {ughah 5.0
Styrene (ug/kg) 50
Tetrachlboroethylene {ug’kg) 5.0
Toluens (ugkg 50
Trichloroethylens {ughg 5.0
Vinyl chierlde {(upkg 10
Xylenes (totaly (ug/kg) 5.0
ACID SEMI-VOLATILES
Dichierophenal, 2,4— (upAcch B250 2475 8250 a25 825 825 225 B235 825 825
Dimethyiphenal, 2,4— (ugm 1650 330 330 230 330 330 330 azo
Methylphenol, 2 {ugkg) 1650 330 330 330 330 330 33n 3ao
Methylpheno!, 4 - (ugkg) 3300 330 a3 330 330 330 330 330
Pentachlorophenal {ugkg 8250 1650 1650 1650 1650 1650 1650 1650
Phanol (upkg 330 1650 3300 330 330 330 330 330 330 330
BASE/NEUTRAL SBMi-VOLATILES
Bis 2- ethylhexyl)phthakte {ug/kg) 3300 330 330 330 330 330 330 330
Flucrantnena ugkd 1650 165 165 165 1685 165 165 168
Methyinaphthalene, 2 ~ (ughoh 3300 330 330 330 330 330 330 330
Naphthalene ugkg 3300 330 330 330 330 330 330 330
Phenanthrena {ug/kg) 330 1650 3300 ; 330 330 330 330 330 330 330
Pyrene 1 {ugrkg) 165 825 1650 165 165 165 165 165 165 165
Trichloratienzene, 1,2,4~ fuphd 330 1850 3300 330 330 330 330 330 330 330
CARBAMATE PESTICIDES
Garbaryt {mg/kg) 0.020 0.020 0.020 0.020 0.020 0.020 0.020 0.020
Siduron (ma/kg) 0.020 0.020 0.020 0.020 0.020 0.020 0.020 0.020
CHLORINATED PESTICIDES
BHC, alpha-— {up/ikg) 6.5 &85 6.5 65 85 85 6.5
BHC, dalta-' {ug/kg) 8.5 6.5 65 ' 6.5 65 65 6.5
Chlordane {ug/kg) 130 130 130 130 130 130 130
DDD, 4,4'~ ugKg 13 13 13 13
DDE, 4,4'— ugAa 13 13 i3 13
DOT, 4,4'- {ug/kg) 13 13 13 12
Dialdrin {ug/kq) 13 13 13 13 , X
Endrin {ug/kg) _13 13 13 13 3 3.0 T30
Methoxychior {ugkg) 130 130 130 130 130 130 6.0 6.0
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TABLE 2

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
QUARTERLY GROUND WATER MONITORING - JANUARY 1996
MYERS CONTAINER CORPORATION - OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

(Continued)
-CHLORINATED HERBICIDES -
(EPA TEST METHQD 38150)
Page 3 of 5
WELL SAMPLING 24DB 2,4-DP 24,5-TP (SILVEX) | OTHER COMPOUNDS

NUMBER DATE (el g} g {gm
w2 1050 ND{0.5)} 2z NIX0.5) AOND
3 NIX0.5) NDHO.5) z AIDND

701 ND(0.5) 5 5 Al ND

1051 ND(LO) $ 2 AllND

am ND{L.0) ND(1.0} ND(5.5) AILND

"2 1 ND(LD) 1 All ND

7192 (Duplicae) 1 ND{1.0) 1 Al ND

10/92 NIX10) 6 4 AIlND

102 (Duglicatz) ND(10) 6 4 AUND

1/93 NIX1) 1 1 AHND

193 (Duplicate} NEX1) 1 1 AIIND

493 ND(1} NIDX1) ND(0.5) AllND

193 NDX1) NIX1) 1 All ND

10/93 NIDK1) ND(1) 1.8 All ND

4/93 NIX1) ND(I) 0.55 All ND

2194 ND(1) NIXD) 0.55 All ND

294 (Duplicate) NI(1) NIX 13 0.95 AILND

w4 1090 NI}0.5) ND(D.5) 1 AL ND
Ml 3 NDHD.5) NDX0.5) Al ND

7191 ND(0.5) 2 3 ALIND

1081 ND(1.0) 1 1 Al ND

492 ND(1.0) ND(L0} NDHD.5) Al ND

192 ND(1.0) ND(1.0y ND{0.5) All ND

1092 NEX10) NDX10) NEX5) All ND

143 NID¢1) 1 NDX0.5) AHND

4193 ND{1) 1 1 Al ND

7/93 NIX1) ND{(1) ND(0.5) A ND

73 (Duplicais) NDK1) ND(1) ND(©.5) Al ND

1093 ND(1) ND(1) NDHD.5) Al ND

294 ND() NIX1) NDI{.5) ALl ND

95-922 (3/21/96/mg)

ND = Not Detected ar indicated laboratory detection Limits,
g/l = micrograms per liter




TABLE 2

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS - JANUARY 19%6

MYERS CONTAINER CORPORATION - OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
(Cogﬁinued)

VYOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
(EPA TEST METHQD 8240)

Page 4 of 5
COMPOUND
Total 4-Methyl- Dther
1.1-DCA £.2-DCA TCE Benzene Acelnne 2-Butanone PCE Toluene 1,1,1-TCA MeCly
1,2-DCE 2-Pentanone Compounds
e oy ey e (ugM TE5) (el (M (T2 (2 () e ey
30e 100/ND{100} ND(I00) 400 NI{100) 2,800 INDH200) 200 500 300 ND(100) NTX400) 130 Ethylbenzene
D{80)(100) Styrene
D(200X300) Xyleves
SO0 D00HI0NVIND | ND(IODY | D{2000300) N300 5,000 ND{500) &0 D{200%300} 4040 ND(300) ND{(1,000) D(200%300} Xylenes
500 D{200) 300D | ND(300Yy | DM2000300) ND(300) 6,000 HD{500) 600 D(200(300) 404 ND{I0D ND(1.000) D(250X300) Xylenes
540 D{1F0}2S0WND | NIN250) NIX250) ND(250) 3,200 1,700 1,200 DA170%250) 450 ND{250 NIN1,000) | D(150%250) Ethylbenzene
470 Xylenss
510 D(180K250/ND | ND{(230) NDX250) INTH250) 9,200 1,900 1,300 D{160%250} 450 NI{250) ND{(1,500) 470 Xylenss
Ja0 NDH300 NDGOD | D{00Y300) | NDGOD 16,000 2,500 1,800 D{100X300} 6040 N300 ND{T,00(0) Dczm)s(zgo))(mylm‘c
— ylenes
700 ND{500) ND{500) NEX500) NDX(500) 12,000 3,000 1,000 NDHS00 600 ND{500) ND{2,000) D{(300)5001 Xylenes
706 NIN500) ND{500) ND(S00) ND00) 12,600 2,000 1,000 ND{S00) 5040 ND(500) MD{2,000} D{300)500) Xylenes
476 ND{300) ND{300) ND0N NDGEOD 7,400 2,100 1,300 N300 484 ND(300) NI 1,000} D(250)300) Xylenes
DETONS00) || ND{500) ND(500) NEX500) IND{(500) 12,000 2,700 D{B70)(1000) | NDXS00) 630 ND{500) NIX2,000) [{330)(500) X ylenes
200 -] HND(25) 120 3 3,009 4190 isa 47 270 ND{25) NIX100) 88 Chlorcethane
i 85 Ethylbenzene
42 Styreng
280 Xylenes
190 52 ND25) 1240 39 2,300 4140 5o 49 270 IND(25) NIX100) 75 Chloroethane
- 85 Ethylbenzene
40 Styrene
280 Xylenes
NIX5) NEXS) INIX3) NDY3) ND(3) NDCO) ND(10} NIX10) ND{5) NIX5) ND(S) ND0) AlLND
NIX5} NEX5) NIX3) NIX5) ND{3) NDQO HD(10; NIX10) NI{5) ND{5) NEX5) ND20) Alt ND
NIX5) NIXS) NIX3) NIX5) ND(5) NDX20) ND(10} NI{1D) NIN5) NIX5) NEXS) NIX20) Alt ND
NDX5) NIX3) NIXS) NIX5) ND{S) NIX30) ND(Oy | N0 NIXS) NIX5) NIXS) ND(20) AlLND
ND(5} NIX5) NEX3) NIX5) NIX5) NIX20) ND(10} NIX10) NIX5) NIX5) NEXS) ND20) All ND
NIXS) ND(5) NIX3) ND(5) NIX5) ND(20} ND10} NI{(10) ND(5) NIX5) NEX5) ND(20) D{2.5)5) CCLy
ND(S} ND{S) NEX5) NIX5) NIX(5) NIX20) ND(203 ND{10) NIN5) NIX5) MEX3) ND{20) D(3)(5) CCY
N5} ND{3) INEX5) ND{(5) NIX5) NDX20) ND(10} NIX10) NI(S) ND(5) NB(S) N0} D(3)5) CCL
NIX5} NIXS) NDXS) INDY5) NIX5) NIX20) NDG) ND{10) NIXS) ND{5) NEXS} ND(0) D{4.73(35) CCly

porting limil shown in parentheses.
etection limits are in respective parenibeses

95.922 (3/21496/mg)




TABLE 2

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS - JANUARY 1996
MYERS CONTAINER CORPORATION - OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
(Countinued)

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
(EPA TEST METHOD 8240)

PaEe 3of5
COMPQUND
Total 4-Merhyl- Other
L1-DCA 1,2.DCA TCE Benzene Acetons | 2-Butanone Y PCE Toluene 1,L1-TCA MeCly
1,2-DCE 2-Pentanone Compounds
g/ (e T2} (e ugd) uem e/ g (e (1)) (e (el (el
ND(5.0) ND{5.0 NI{5.0) D4 5X5.0) ND{5.0) ND(Z0) NDIB) NID(10) ND(3) NIX5) NIN5) ND{20) AN ND
ND(5.0} NEX(5.0} NDH5.0) NIX3.0) NI{5.0) ND(20} ND(10) NIX10} ND{5) NIX5) NIX5) ND(20}
NIX5.0} NEX5.0} ND{5.0) [ ND{5.0) NDX20) NIX10} NIX10} NIX5) NIX5) ND{5) N0} | D{3.0)5.0) Towl Xylenes
INIX5.0) MNDX50) ND(3.0) 7 NIX3/0 ND20} ND{10) NIX10) ND(3) ND(5) NIX5) ND{0) Al ND
NIX3.0) NIX5.0) ND(3.0) 6 NIX5.0) ND20) ND{10} ND(10} ND{5) ND(3) NIX5) IND{(20} All ND
NLX5) NIX5) ND(5} NDX(S) N3} NDX20) NI{I0) NIX10} NIDX5) NI5) NI{5) ND(20) Al ND
N5} NIX5) NIX5} ND{5) ND{5} ND(20) ND{10) ND{10) ND{5) NIX5) NIXS) NIX20) ANND
ND(S} N5} NIXS) D(3.3X3) NIXS} ND(Z0) NIX10) ND{10} ND{5) NIX5) NIXS) INDX20} AllND
ND(5} ND{5) NIX5) D{IXS) NIX5} ND(20) ND{10) NID(10} NIX5) NIX5) NIXS) INDX20} AUND -
N5} NIX5) NIX5) NIX5) NIX5} NDX20) ND{10) ND(10) NIXS) NIX5) NIX5) NDX20) AllND
NIX5) NIDX5) NIXS) NIXS) NIXS) ND{Z0) ND{(10) ND(10) NIXS) NIXS) HD(5) ND(20) AllND
NIY5) NIX5) NIXS) NIX5) NI¥5) ND(2D) ND(10) NIX10} NIX5) NIX5) NI(5) NLX20} AILND
NIX5) ND(5) NIX5) IX3X5) ND{5) NEX20) W10} NIX10) NIX5) NI NIX3) NDX20) AllND
ND(5) NEX(S) NIX5) NIX3) NIX3) NDQ0) ND{(10} ND{10} NIX5) NIX5) NIX5) INDX20) Al ND
ND{(35) NIXS) ND(5) NIX5) ND{5) NEN20) ND(10} NIX10} NIXS) NIX5) NIX5) NEX2D) All ND
NIX5.0) NIXS5.0) ND(5.00 NDX5.0) MND(5.0) ND(C) ND{10} NIDX10} WIX5.00 ND{S.0) ND{5.0) ND(20) All ND
ND{5.0) ND{5.0) NIX5.0) D{A.7¢5.0) ND(5.0 MNIN20) ND{10} ND(10} ND(5.0 WDY5.0) ND(5.0} ND{20) AllND
NIDX5.0) ND(5.0) NIX5.0 28(5.00 NIX5.0) ND(20) ND{(10) ND(10) NIX5M) ND{5.) NS4} NDX20) AllND
NEX5.0) IHND(SKD ND(5.0) 21 NIX5.0} ND{20) NIX10) ND{10) NLV5) NEX5} NIX5) NEX20) 87 Chlonéfurm
™ 120 CCI
14 T6/NEX5)D NID{5.0) 38 NIH5.0 ND{20) NDX10) NIX10) 8 NIX5) 7 NEX20) 50 Chlorofc;rm
170 CCly
7 12/NDH5)D NIXS.0) 23 NIXS.0} ND20) ND{10) NI 16) D(4.045.00 NEXS) NIX5) NEX20) 61 Chloroform
100 CClg
7 13/ND{5)" NIX5.60} 23 NIX5.0) NIX20) ND{10) NIX10) D{4.0X5.0) NDX5) NIX5) NIDX20) 62 Chloroform
: 100 CCl,
480 8O/ND(5)H NI{30) 490 ND{30} ND(LOO) ND(SO) [ WD) 170 30 230 900 20 CCY,
130 Chloroform
60 FreoN 113
420 GO/ND{5) ND(30) 400 ND{3M NB(100) ND{50) NID{5G) 140 [mv e 210 ND{100) 120 Chloroform
40 FreoN 113
9 CCly
110 IWND5)M IX8X10) 110 NIX5) 190 40 40 48 IX4X5) 43 160 99 CCL
77 Chloroform
15 Freon 113
800 NIX400) ND(40h 500 D40 7,000 1,800 D{500X800) | D{200X400) {  ND{40D) ND{H00) 1,700 Al ND
1,000 ND{(1,000) NIX1,000) | D(600XR00) | NIDX1,000) 24,000 6,000 ND(Z,000) | ND(L000} | NIX1,0000 | WD(,000) | ND4,000) Al ND
1,800 ND{1,000) ND(1,000) | D(S9ON1000) | NI1,000) 51,000 13,000 2,000 ND{1,000) | NIX1000) | ND(1,000) | NIN4,000) All ND
700 1H/ND(100) ND{100) 400 ND(130) 10,000 2,200 600 300 DX50)(160) 100 1,300 100 Chloroform
15-1,2-Dichlorocthene ND = Mot detected at or above reporting Emit; reporting lintit shown in pareniheses.

D = Detected below reporting limit; results and detection limdls are in respective pareatheses.

FE Envirprtoend




TABLE 2

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS - JANUARY 1996

MYERS CONTAINER CORPORATION - OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
(Cnnﬁjnu_ed)

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
_ (EPA TEST METHOD 8240)

Page 2 01 5
COMPOUND
WELL SAMPLING Vinyl Total 4-Methyl- Orher
NUMBER DATE Chloride 1‘&:,%A 1,2-DCE 1@%"‘ (JT_;(g"nE) B(T-lngﬁr A(m;ﬁ;e Z-Bwur:nn;)ne 2-Pentanone (.l:lgf) T{ﬂl;;c 1'1('&;;?“ MeCly Compormds
W/ (g} H g g (ug/D
W3 1080 - ND(10) ND(5.0} ND(3.0) ND{5.0) NS0 NIDY(5.0} ND(20) ND{10) NIX10y N5} N5 ND{5} ND20) All ND
3/ ND{10} NIX5.0) WDM5.0) ND{(5.0) 15 WIN5.0) NIX20) ND{10) ND{10} ND(5) N5 NIX5) ND{20) All ND
191 N0} NS00 ND(5.00 NIX5.00 ND(5.0) NIH5.0) NDGO) ND{IO) NLH10) NIX5) NIMS) N5} ND2D) All ND
10461 NDX10) ND(5.0} ND{(5.0) NIX5.0) ND(5.0) NIN5.0) NIX20) NIXIO) IND(10) NIX5) NS MIX5) INDX20) All ND
10/91 (Duplicate) ND(10) NIH5.0) ND{5.0} NIX5.0) ND(5.0) NIN5.0) WND(20) NIX10) ND{10) NIX5) NIX5) NIX5} HID20) All ND
4102 ND(10) NIDY{(5.0) ND{5.0) NEX5.0) ND(5.0 NIX5.0) ND(20) NLX10} D10} ND(5) NID(5) NEX5) NDC2O) All ND
1o/ NI 10) ND{5.0) MND{S.0) NIX5.0 NDV{5.0} ND(5.00 ND(20) MLX(10} NIH1D) NIX5) WIN5) NEX3) D20} Al ND
294 ND(10) NEX5) N5} NI{5) MND{(S) ND{5) NB(20} ND(10} NDH10) NDY5) NIX5) NEXS) ND(20) All ND
W5 10/91 NIX10) ND{5.0) B(3.3%5.00 ND(5.6) 13 NIX5.0) ND(20) NIX10) NI 10} ND(S) NIX5) NIX5} NDCO) D4.13(5.00 1,1-DCE
492 NIX10) ND(5.0} D{d.0(5.00 ND(5.0) 12 NLX5.00 ND{XD) NI{10) NE(10) ND(5) NDX5) NIX5) ND(20) D{4.0)(5.0) 1,1-DCE
97 (Duplicate) ND(10} ND(5.0} D04 0y¢5.00 N5 12 NLX5.00 NDO) ND{10) NDX 100 WIXS5) NIX5) ND(S) ND20) DE.0GE0M 1,1-DCE
72 NIH10)} NDX{5.0) D(2.0)(5.0) ND(5.0) 13 ND(5.0) ND{Z0} ND{10} ND{10) NIMS) NEX5) NDX5) NEX20) D{3.005.0 1,1-DCE
10052 NIX 10} NIX5.0) Di4.0)3.0 ND{5.0} 15 NIX5.0) ND{20) NID{10) ND(10) NINS) NIX®) ND(5) ND(2( (3.0(5.00 1,1-DCE
4193 NDK10) ND{5) DEXS) NIX%) 14 ND{S) NDY{20) NI¥10) MNIX10) ND(S) NIX5) NDX5) ND(2O) D(4.8)(5) 1.1-DCE
793 ND(10) NEX5) D{X5) NI{5) 14 ND{5) ND(20) NIX1%) NIX10) ND{(5) NIX5) ND{5) ND20y 71,1.DCE
15/93 ND(10) ND(5) Dggﬂ NI5) 18 N5} ND0) NI 10) NIX10) NIX5) NDX5) NIX5) ND(20) All ND
154 ND(IO) NIX5) NINS) NS 14 ND(S) ND(20) NEX10) NEX10) NIX5) NIX5) MINS) ND(20} D(3.5X3) 1,1-DCE
2/94 (Duplicare) NIX10) NEG5) D{3X5) NIX5) 14 ND(5) ND20) NDX10) ND103 NEXS) NIX5) NINS) NDC0) Alt ND
W3 1091 ND(10) NID{S.0= ND{5.0) ND(5.0) NIX5.0 NEX5.00 ND(20) ND(10) N0} WND{5} NIX5) NI{5) ND20) All ND
492 NI{10) ND{5.0) ND(S.0) ND5.0) ND{5.0 NEX{5.0) i) ND(1® ND{(10) ND(5) NIX5) NS ND{20) All ND
2 NIX10) NIX5.0) NDGS.0) NDX5.0) ND{3.0} NIX5.0) NDQ0) ND(10) ND(10} ND{%) NIX5) N5 ND20) Alt ND
10/92 ND(1D) ND(5,0) NDS.0) NIX5.0) ND{5.0} ND{5.0) NDQO WND(10) NIX10} WEXS) NIX5) KI5 ND(20) All ND
1/93 NDX(10) ND(5.0) ND(5.0) NLX3.0) NDX5.0 NIX5.00 NDC ND{1D) NI{10; NDCS) WIXS) NI{S) ND20) All ND
2494 NDX(10} ND() ND(5) ND{5) NIX5) ND(S) NIX20) NIX10) NDO® ND(S) N5} ND{S)- NIY20) All ND
W8 10/91 ND(10) NIX5.00 ND(3.O) NIX5.0) NR{5.0} ND{5.0) ND(20) NLX10) ND(10y NLM5) N5 ND{5) ND(20) All ND
4M2 NI{10) NEX5.0) ND(EO ND(5.0} DGO NLX5.0) ND(0) NEX10) ~NDX10) NEX5) NIX5) ND{5) Jle pi0)] All ND
2 NI{10) NIK5.0) NS0 ND(5.0) ND{5.0} ND®{5.0) ND{20) ND(10Y NIX10) NIXS) NIX5) NIM5) NDCO AllND
10092 NI{10) ND(5.00 NIX5. NDX5.0) ND{5.0) ND(5.0) ND(20) ND{10y NIX10) ND(3) NIX5) ND(5) ND(20) AllND
13 IND{10} ND{5.0) ND(5.5) NIX5.00 ND{5.0} NIDX5.0) ND20) WX 10) NLXI0) HEHS) NEXS) MD(3) NIX20) AlLND
94 IND{10} NIX5) NLXS) NIN3) NI NLK5) N0 ND(10) NLX10) NIX5) NEXS) NDM3) ND20) All ND
w9 10/91 NI{10} NIX5.0) ND(3.0) NIX5.0) ND{5.0) NIX5.0) D2 NEX10) NDX1Q) NIM5) ND(5) ND{S) ND(X0) All ND
492 NIN10) NIX5.00 ND(5.0) NIX(5.0) ND{S.0) ND(5.0) 160 683 NDXI0) NIX5) NDX(5) NI(5) ND20) 11 2-Hexancne
e NI{10} NS00 ND(5.0) ND(5. 0 MND{.0) ND{5.00 NDQO) NEY(10) NIX10) ND{(5) NIX5) NIXS) NDX20) ALl ND
10192 ND{10} ND(3.00 ND(5.0) NIX5.0) ND(5.0) NDH{5.0) ND(20) ND(10) NI NID{(5) ND(5) NI(S) NDZO) Al ND
1493 NIX10) NIX5.0) ND(5.0) NIX(5.0) ND(S.0) NI(5.0) ND{20) ND(10) NIX10) ND{5) ND(S5) HDX5) NDCD All ND
493 ND{10) NIX5) NEX3) N5} ND{5} ND{(5} ND(20) ND{10) NIX10) NIN5) ND(S) NIX5) ND(20) All ND
. 2194 NDX10) NEV5} DX 5} ND(5) NIX5} IND{5) IND{20) NI 10) NIX10) NINS) ND(5) NIX5) ND20) All NTY
1A = micrograms per liter
ND = Not detected al or abave reporting limit; reporting limit shown in parentheses,
D = Detected below reponting limit; results and deiection Himits are in respective parentheses.
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TABLE 2

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS - JANUARY 1996
MYERS CONTAINER CORPORATION - OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
(EPA TEST METHOD 8240) _

Pape L of 5
COMPOUND
WELL SAMPLING Vinyl 1 Total 4-Methyl- Other
NUMBER DATE Chloride J-DCA 1,2-DCE 1,2.DCA TCE - Bermene Acctone 2-Butanone 2.Pentaneme PCE Toluens 11,1-TCA MeCl, Compounds
) el e g (e el (g} fpgM g gy e} (el (ueM (g
W-1 10/9G NIX1( NIX5.0) ND(5.() ND{5.0) ND(5.0 ND{5.0) INLCH) NIX10) NI 10 NIX5) NIXS) NIX5) NDH20) All ND
391 - -NDXID NIX5.0) NIX5.0) NIX5.0) NI¥5.0 NDGS.0) NI NDX10y NI 10} NIX5) N5 NIX5) D200 All ND
1 ND(ID) ND{5.0) ND{5.0) ND{5.0) NIX5,0 NDGSO) ND{20) ND(10) NIX10) N5 NIY5) M5} ND{20) All ND
10/91 NDX(10) ND{5.0) ND(5.0) ND(5.0) NIX5.0 ND(5.0) NDQOY NEX10) NEX10) NIX5) NIX5) NIN5) NDC0Y All ND
4192 NIX10) NIN3.0) ND{5.00 NIX5.0 NEX5.0 ND(5.0) NDX20} ND(1DY NIXI]) NS NIH5) NIX5) ND20) All ND
10492 NIX10} NIX5.0) ND{5.0) NIX5.0) NIX5.0 NIX5.0) ND(20) ND(10) N1 NINS) NID{5) NIN5) ND( All ND
2/94 NI{10) NI{S) ND{T) INDH5) IND{5) NIX{5) ND(20) ND{10) ND(10) NDH{(5) ND(S) NIXS) NIX20) All ND
W-2 10/90 39 i1 340 22 446 5 NEX20) NIM15) NDX10) NIXS) MIX5)y NIX5) ND(20) All ND
1M1 180 3t 370 23 72 5 ND{20) NIX1(3) ND(10) NLX5) ND(S)Y NIX5) NDX(20) D{2.8K35.00 1,2-DCP
3191 (Duplicate) 200 34 408 18 71 H ND{20) ND(10) ND{10) NIX5) NIX(S) ND(5) ND{20) D(2.6)5.0) 1.2-DCP
T 190 110 290/4311) 2 69 13 ND{0) ND(10) ND{1) WD) NIX5) NS NDX20) {3.5)(5.00 1,2-DCP
10891 200 56 300s52(1) 17 110 8 NDC2) MIX 1) ND{IO) N5} ND(R NEXS) NIX(20) N4.9)(5.00 1,2-DCP
D{3.9)(50 1,1.DCE
. . D(2.7)5.0) Chiorobenzene
4/92 LT} 15 240/13¢12 19 35 NI{10) D20 NIX10} IND{10) NIXS) NI(5) INDX5) ND{20) All NI
w92 10¢ 20 230/36¢1 20 40 10 ND(2Q} NEX10} ND(10) NIX5) NDX{5) NIX5) INDY20) All ND
7192 (Duplicate} 70 90 22073000 20 40 10 ND(20} NIX10) ND(ID) NIX5) NIX5) ND{%) ND{20) All ND
10/92 1240 70 190/3000 29 40 NIX10) ND(20} ND{1) ND{I0) ND(3) NI NLX5) INDH20) All ND
193 70 13 200/18(M 17 33 D{3)(5) ND{(20} ND{10) ND(t) NDM5) ND(5) NIX5) NDN20) All ND
1/93 (Duplicate) 848 3 230/231 20 30 D45 NDX20) ND{10) NDX(10) NIX5) N5 NIX5) ND0) IX3)(5} 1,2-DCP
4/93 80 0 oy 230020111 z0 40 NDX10) NIX20) ND(10) NIX10} INIX5) ND{(5) ND(5) ND{20) All ND
4/93 (Duplicate) 20 20 26072011 20 58  NIX10) ND2D) NI(10) NIX1Q) NS NI NIX5) INDX20) All ND
7/93 70 63 150/23(1) 15 10 D(4)(3) ND{20) MD{10) NIX10) ND(5) ND{5) NIY5) INDH20) All ND
1043 80 66 31/660) 13 26 DX4.9%5) ND2D) ND(10) NLX10) INIMS) ND{(5) NI(S) ND{20) [x3.145) Chlorobenzene
294 60 51 11042461 17 21 DHA)(5) NIX20) N1 MND10) NIXS) NIXS) ND(5) NI All ND
w3 10/%0 NDX10) ND(5.0) ND(5.0) ND{5.00 ND(5.0) NIX3.01 ND(Q0) NI{10) NIX10) ND(5) ND{5) NDX5) ND(20) Al ND
i NDX10) NIXS.0) ND(5.0) ND{5.() D(3.3)5.00 NIN5.0) ND20) NI 1D) NDX10) NIX5) NIX5) ND(5} IND{20) All ND
e NIEX10) HWD(5.0) ND(5.0) NIX5.0) WD(5.0) ND{5.0) ND(20)y ND(10) NIX10) ND(S) ND{() N5 M2 All ND
1091 NIX10) ND(5.0) ND{5.0) ND{(5.0) ND(5.0) NIN5.0) ND(20y NIDM1D) NIX10) ND(5) ND{5) NIX5) ND{20} All ND
492 NIX10) NIX5.0) ND{5.5) NIN5.00 NDHS.0) NIN5.0) NDX20) ND{(10) NC(1G) ND(5) ND(D NIX5) D20} All ND
10/92 ND(1Dy WIS ND(5.5 WD{5.0) ND(S.0) ND(5.5 NIX20) ND{10) ND(10) ND(3) ND(D) ND(5) IND}20} Al ND
294 NDX10) NIX5} ND(S) NDX3) NI ND(5) NDX20} MEX10) NIX10) IND(5) ND(H) NDX(5) NDX20) All ND
Wt 10/90 ND(10) NIX5.0) NS5 ND{(3.0) ND(5.0) NI{5.0) ND0) NIX10) WE(10) WND(S) ND(5) NIX5) ND(20} All NI
391 ND(10) NIN5.0) NIX5.0) ND{5.0) NID(5.0) ND{5.00 NDX20) NIX10) ND{IH NINS) NI{S) NIX5) NIH200 All ND
761 NDOG) ND{5.00 ND{5.0) ND{5.O) ND{5.0) NIN5.0) NIXZ0) NIX10) ND{10) NINS) NIS) NIX5) ND20) All ND
10/91 ND(10) ND(5.0) ND{5.00 ND{5.0) NDH5.0) ND{5.0) NDN20) NI{10 NIX10) NIN5) "NIX5) ND{(5} NIN20) All ND
442 NIXI0) ND(5.0) WD{5.0) NLx5.00 ND{5.00 ND{5.00 NDX20) NI{10) N0} NI{S) ND{5) NDX(5) NDW20) All ND
10/92 NIX10) ND(5.0 ND{5.0) NIX5.0) ND{5.0) NIX5.00 ND(20) NIX10) ND(10) NIHS) NN NDX5) NI{20) All ND
254 ND(10} NDX5) NIX5) ND(3) ND(3) NDY5) ND{20) NI{10) NX10) NIX(5) NINS) NDX5) ND{20) All ND
) Resulis broken into cis-1,2-Dichloroethene/rrans- 1,2-Dichloroethene ND = Not detected ar or above reporting limit; seporting limit shown in parentheses.
gl = micrograms per liter D = Detected below reporting Yimit; results and cletection limits are in respective parentheses.
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ared is characterized by flat lying interbedded sediments and
topography which slopes gradually up from the bay. The bay
mud has a low permeabllity (0.0002 e¢m/sec), but may be thin
and vary slightly depending on composition. In places where
the bay mud has bean cut by meandering tidal channels courser
permesble material may exist, Although primarily beneath the
water table, permeability in the Temescal Formation is
reported as being moderate (0.002 cm/sec) with isolated higher

transmissive areas associated with gravel and coarse sediment
Zones,

2.5.2 Local Hydrogeology

According to recent environmental investigations of nearby
sites and e report supplied by the ACFCD, the occurrence of
ground water in the area surrounding the Myers Oakland site
iz approximately 5 to 10 feet beneath the surface. The report

ingicates that ground water quality for the ragion is poor and
saline,

Ground water is thought to occur in the sediments directly
underlying the Myers site which consist of artificial fill,
bay mud and alluvial fan deposits. Direct infiltration of
the alluvial material varles with composition and surface
exposure. Thickness of the fill material under the site {s
approximately 10 to 20 feet, Permeablility of the fill
material is dependant on the composition of the material and
may vary elightly across the site. The bay mud is composed
¢f fine grained sediments disposed from snspension and is
consildered to have a low permeability (0.0002 cm/sec), but it
18 beneath the water table and presumed to be well saturated.
Thickness of the bay mud is approximately 5 to 10 feet.

The Temescal Formation bensath the bay mud is considered to
have a moderate permeability which may be variable depending
°n composition and lateral stratigraphy. No domestic or
industrial watar supply wells are reported to be within a one
mile radius of the site.

SCOPE OF WORK

8ased on the slte history, regulatory agency raview and
Prévious environmental investigations for the site, TRC-will
drill boxings and install ground~water monitoring wells. The
soil boring and ground water well locations are shown in Plate
2, Site Map. A breakdown of analysis for- scil and ground
water samples taken is presented in Table 1. Procedures for
all field activitles are included in Appendix A, Field
Operations Procadures. : el

The soil boring locations have been selected in areas where
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~silicace of soda” manufacturer located to the west along 66th
gcraet, which had a "silica” tank farm along the railroad
lpul‘.‘ '

The 1948 map shows Myers Drum Company occupying a portion of
the subject proparty along 66th Street. The auto repair shop
¢n the corner had been replaced by a machine shop. The west
and of the block was still vacant, and a few houses had Bean
built along 6§5th Street. More stores and restaurants lined
gan Pablo Avenue, including a service statjion on the northeast
corner of San Pablo and Ocean Avenues, There were more homes
and small manufacturing companies to the north and south, The
area to the west was developing more medium-siz2ed industries,
including the Oliver Rubber Company at the southeast corner
of Vallejo and 65th Streets, a gzine dust manufacturer at 65th
Streaet, the railroad spur, Peabody's Lane, and a petroleum
distribution station at 65th Street and the rail recad spur.
FABCO had aleo expanded its operations. By the time the 1950

photogrnph was taken, the surrounding area had not changed
significantly.

5.) Aerial Photograph Review

Historical and current uses of the site and 1/4 mile radius
study area were also evaluated by examining available aerial
photographs at Pacific Aerial Surveys in Oakland, California.
Additional aerial photographs were examined at the University
©f California, Berkeley campus. Aerial photographs of the

site taken in 1539, 1947, 1953, 1959, 1966, 1573 and 1583 were
available for examinatisn.

The 1935 photograph shows that the western half of the block
eccupied by Myers was vacant. The drum operations, gas
station, and houses were visible. Comparing the photograph
with the 1929 Sanborn map, the ares was gradually developing.
The silica tank farm which was located at the railrcad spur
4nd 65th Street as shown on the Sanborn map wae visible.

In the 1947 photograph, the propert i
y wain occupied by drum
::Eunqit““i“g operations. 'l‘lim P:“t end of tge blozk was
th‘ugzed by drum storage and sheds, which were not noted on
Hrezsankorn nap. The properties to the west and north of the
tvo a $ite contained small industria) buildings. There were
thoge .. ©f above ground storage tanks which correlated to.
P:cuuaat the silicate of soda manufacturers. The Eastshere
to e Y and the san Francisco Bay ware approximately 3/4 aile
&nd He wast. A few scattered residences existed along Folger
butin:rray Streets to the north &f the site. There were small
Ititicss‘a to the east along San Pablo Avenue, including a gas
’ Stredtn On the southeast corner of San Pablo Avenue and &6th
* There were some small commercial buildings and a few
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houses across £5th Street from the property. Residential

Areas lay further to the east and south.

In the 1353 photograph, a small parking lot replaced some
pravicusly sxisting buildings at the scuthwest corner of the
site. OQtherwise, there was no significant change on the
proparty. The surrounding areas were also mostly unchanged.

In the 1559 photograph, the property appeared to be unchanged.
A large warehouse had been built ¢n the block bounded by 67th
Street, San Fablo Avenue, Folger Street and the railroad dpur.
Most of the homes to the north of the Myers property had bgen
replaced by industrial buildings. Otherwise the surrounding
areas were unchanged.

In 1966, the property was still unchanged, as were the
surrounding areas. ' More tanks were added to the silica tank
farm and a third tank farm was established on the southwest
corner of £5th Street and the rallroad spur.

In the 1973 photograph, Lt appeared that tha southwest corner
parking lot had been replaced by & drum storage area.
Otherwise the property appsared unchanged. A bullding and
vacant lot at the northwest corner of San Pablo Avenue and
66th Straet had been replaced by a parking lot. The gas
station at S5an Pablo Avenue and 66th Street had been replaced
by a new bullding and parking area. Very few houses remained
near the property. The photograph does not show the area to
the south past Qcean Avenue. Excepting these and other small
changes, the surrcunding areas were much the sama sz In 1966,

In the 1983 photograph, the site and the surrcunding areas
were much the same as in 1873.

Demographics and Land Use

According to the ACFCD report of June 1988, the population
density in the study area is between 2500 and 6439 per square
mile. Predictions 90, a report put out by the Association of
Bay Ares Govarmments (ABAG), estimates the 1990 population of
Oskland to be 356,200. ABAG anticipates a 4% populaticn
increase by the year 2005. <

The area around the subject property had been developed for
industrial, commercisl and residential use as indicated in the
earliest available serial photograph from 1539.. On the west
side of San Pable Avenua, residential sreas have steadily been
giving way to industry. A recent zoning map of QOakland shows
that the San Pable Avenue strip is' primarily ®zoned .for
commercial use, the area west of San Fablo Avenue is :
industrial, and the area to the east is zoned for residentia

use. According to a report by Sedway Cooke Assocliates, the
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diesel UST excavated and removed on March 22, 1983.
Analytical results of a groundwater sample obtained during the
removal revealed & level of 800 ppm of Total Petroleum
Hydrecarbons as Diesel (TPH-D) in the sample. Temporary wells
ware installed in six exploretory borings on site, which
indicated a groundwater flow to the southwest. Subsequent
s0i] and ground water sample analysis from the site revealed
only one soil sample which had a TPH-D level of 1.6 ppm. No
additional information about the site was aveilable.
According to Mr. Tom Gandesbery with the RWQCE, no additional
characterization eor remedial activities have baen performed
at the Bayox site.

Al e

it

According to a letter from the Alameda County Dapartment of
Environmental Health, Bolin‘’s Service Garage had two USTs
removed on April 11, 1988. Soil analyses indicated that a
confirmed release (>100 ppm total hydrocarbone) occurred. At
the time no monitoring wells were installed on the site,
According to Mr. Tom Gandesbury, the RWQCE has not been
notified of any impact to ground water from the Bolin site.

PR

k|

International Tachnology Corporation removed two USTs at FABCO
Automotive Center in 1888. The first tank was a 7,000 gallon
concrete waste pil vault. The second tank was a 1,000 gallon
UST for unleaded gascline, Contaminated soil from the first
excavation was removed and disposed, FABCO planned to install
a monitoring well near the first tank, which was required by
the RWQCE. According to the report, the RWQCB did not regquire
any further soil investigation.

UL

DHS files on the Oliver Tire and Rubber Company {OTR) included
a letter from OTR to DHS indicating that OTR had leased their
site to Myers to store drums since 1965. The lease had been
terminated in December 1584. Safety Specialista was
contracted by OTR to investigate surface soll contamination
on the OTR property prior to constructicn of their present
building. The results were presented in a March 15, 198:%
letter from Safety Specialists to OTR. The letter indicated
that  ‘there were no organic chemicals detscted in
concentratione that would be considered hazardous. Only
Trichlorcethylene at 5.8 ppb and perchleroethylene at 2.2 ppb
were detected, but both levels are within current water
quality standards. Of the soil samples lead and zinc were .
detected above action levels in two surface samples.
According to Mr. Gandesbery, no additicnal characterization
or remedial sction has been required for the OTR site.
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According to & March 1985 letter found in cthe RNOCE file on
the Oliver Rubber Company, the DOHS had concexrn for a high
lovel of total lead (1500 ppm) in one soil sample, and that
2 more In-depth anralysis of Total Organic Hydrocarbons was
necessary prior to construction.of a new facility on the sits.
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Vinyl chloride 8% ug/l
1,1 BCa 31 ug/l
1,2 IXE (total) 340 ug/1
1,2 DCA 22 ug/l
TCE 46 ug/l
Wanzene 4.8 ug/l

No other volatile organic compounds were detected in
groundwatar from monitoring wells at the Oakland
facility,

Semivelatile organic compounds, Dby EPA Test
Method B270 were not detected in groundwater from the
5 monitoring wells at the Oakland facility.

Carbamate pesticide compounds, by EPA Test Method 632,
wars not detected in groundwater from the 5 monitering
wells at the Qakland facility.

4.3.3 QA/QC Evaluation of Analytical Data '

An evaluation of the analytical data was performed by
TRC. This evaluation used gquantitative etatistical
tests, qualitative asgessment and professional
Judgement to validate the representativeness of actual
field conditions. Upon receipt, the analytical data
was chenked for completeness, which includes ¢omparing
the reporting limits of each analyzed sample for each
test method. (Quelity control samples (blanks and
duplicates) were evaluated for contamination and data
precision. Blind spiked samples, for data accuracy,
were not included in the analytical program, although
surrogate recoveries, within acceptable limits, were
reported by the analytical laboratory for test methods
8240 and 8270 (Volatile Organics and Base/Neutral and
Acid Extractebles, respectively).

Quantitative statistical tests were performed on
duplicate data resulta to assess the precision of the
analytical procedures. the mean and standard
deviation were calculated from the percent difference
of duplicate pair data, for inarganic and organic soil
sample analyses. Analytical results from groundwater
and s80il organic duplicate samples were essentially

all "not detected", therefore statistical tests were

not performed on these apalyses.

ﬁuplicate data not used in the calculations include
the following:

- detacted concentrations at valuee less than the
reporting limits, '

17
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Soil pH values beneath the process building and
storage warehouse exceed normal background levels (6.3
to B.5) and range from 9.5 to 9.9 standard units.

aroundwatay
Inorganic analyses of groundwater have shown that:

- Cyanide was detected in groundwater from W-2 at
0.03 mg/l, 3just above the reporting limit of
0.02 mg/i.

Organic enalyses of groundwater have shown that:

= Chlorinated herbicides were detected at low
(ug/l) concentrations in groundwater from W-2,
W-4, and W-5. OQA/QC review of the analytical
data is still ©being processed for this
information, particularly because no chlorinated
herbicides wers detected in soil samples from
these borings.

- Volatile organics wers detected at low (ug/l)
concentrations in groundwater from W-2.

- No other compounds from the organic analyses were
detected in groundwater from the 5 monitoring
wells at the Oakland facility.

Groundwater flow in the first water-bearing zone is
towards the northwest at a gradient of 0.003%. A
perched water-bearing zone, is present at menitoring
wall location W-5, at an slevation 4 feet higher than
expected. The boring log of W-5 supports the parched
zone theory, by showing the presence of a l-foot thick
gand zone at the water 1eveg elevation,

RETERENCES

California Department of Health Services, Toxic
Substances Contrel Division, Preliminary
Assessment, Myers Container Corporation, £549 San
Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California, June 16, 198%.

Jemes M. Montgomery, Consulting Engineers,?'inc.;
Invastigation of Contamination at Myers Container
Corporation, Oakland, California, October 1986.
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BOREHOLE/COMPLETION LOG

THRE -

Fi-ql

Project Nams: Myers - Odkland

Dawe: 10/29/80

Project No; 8807-0210:02

Shewt: 1

of: 2

Borehole Numbser: W-5

Borshole Diameter: 7°

.\ Drilfing Logatian:

Elev. & Datum: 34.00'

Total Dapth (Feef): 13"

Dfilling Co: Waat Hazmat

Depth 1o Wanr: 10°

=5

Driking Equip: SoR Master 50

Logged By: LD

Eampler Yype: California Split Bpoon

Checked By: cal

Drilling Method: HSA

Drillar: Mickey

Completion Information:

Eos Well Complation Workshast

Helper: Darrin
-4 - Samplas « Lab Sample
& § £ g
o
g Description g > Tima| Blow Couny Remarks
Fala yallowish brown well gradad SAND with .. /20
— gravel {SW), 10 YR 672, madium dense, dry, “._?_‘? £0.00 0900| 4473312
1 with 50% fine sand, 30% medium sand, 20% ‘«"'-"‘ ]
coarse preval. :“ﬂ
Brownieh black clayesy SILT (ML), § YR 214, F7) 12/7/8
2 L-Mqose, moist, with 80% silt 20% clay. — ;‘
L Olive black CLAY with silt (CLY, 5 Y 241, _./
3 medium stiff, moist, with BO% clay, 10% sill, /
— 5% madium sand, 5% fine gravel. / 10/6/8
Gradetional color changa at 3 feet to clive gray, | /
4 [ 5 Y 411,with pabbla content increaging 10 10%. /
I Stiff at 4 1/2 fest, "% 0520! 5/19/15| Poor ssmple
L] -../ tecovery at 4 1.2
| _/ 16 @ fest.
el / 50-003
] A 0G301 16/17/18
Olive gray weil graded SAND wih gravel (SW), "
7315 Y an, madium dongs, moist, with 40% —_ ..
fina sand, 30% medium sand, 30% fire gravel, [
e slaining, A '
8 |~ Modarata yeliowish brown CLAY (CLJ, —ﬁ >100) 6/17:21
10 YR S/4, very stifl, molst, with §5% clay, . .
[~ 5% ailt, aome black straaking, Scattersd sand | .
8 |- & fine gravel-rich layars begin &1 8 feal —
| Changes at 9 feat to moderate brown CLAY (CL), Bivest7
™ & YR 4/4, medium stiff, wat at 10 feef, with 3000 .
10k= 7B8% clay, 10% sift, 10% fine sand, 2% fina — ~003 Saturated at 10 fee!
| gravel. '
- 4/5186
19— -—
12
c18 | i

THC
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BOREHOLE/COMPLETION LOG

MRS TR (R |

Project Name; Myers - Qakland

Project No: 5807-0210-02

Shest: 2 of: 2

Borehcls Mumber: W-&

Drilling Location:

Borahola Dlamater: 7°

Elev. & Datum: 34,00

Total Dapth (Feet): 18'

D’"‘"‘E Co: West Hazmai

Degth to Water: 19’

Orlling Eguip: S&il Master S0

Logged By: LKD

Sampler Type: California Split Spoon

Checked By: CAH

Drllling Methed: HEA

Completion Information:

- - - - . _4 - - - . . .“.I .I I-._ _._ !. -

Drillar: Miokey See Well Complaticn Workshest
Helper: Darrin
? = Samples » Lab Sample
< R :
[
E' Description = s z | Time|Blow Coung Remarka
774
| NO CORE SAMPLING 12 TO 15 FEET. - ,CL
| Geopage 1 ' _%
13 /
WL %
15~ '% 71118
i “Z
17 -/
— _/
18 7 1000 Highast DVA reading
[ END BORING AT 18 FEET. _ at borehole 200 ppm
INITIAL WATER ENCOUNTERED AT 1¢ FEET
= _
b - .
c.18
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See conclusions and recommendations section for recommendations concemning bath parcels
covered by this Phase I. Files reviewed at the Oakland Fire Department (Fire Prevention and Office
of Emergency Services) contained no information for either parcels of the subject site,

Nady Systems Inc. -1145 65th Street. This site is located south of 1150 65th Street, in a cross-
gradient direction from 1150 65th Street, and an upgradient direction from 1259 65th Street,
According to records on file with the City of Oukland Office of Emergency Services, the city
received complaints that the facility had been illegally dumping approximately 10 gallons a month
for at least five years of a solution containing methyl ethy! ketone (10%), acetone (70%) and a third
chemical not legible in the reporters account but possibly isopropyl alcohol (20%:). Beginning in
1985, the site was visited and the site operators informed that the waste solution must be disposed
of as a hazardous waste, with appropriate manifests that must be kept on file for at Jeast three years.
In 1988 the facility was disposing of this solution by Safety Specialists (the solution then labeled
olfanic solvent mixture HW-86-142). The facility has since gone out of business, and is now
subleased to a furniture parts facility.

Myers Drum -6549 San Pablo Avenue. This site is upgradient from both the 1150 65th Street and
the 1259 65th Street parcels. The facility was a steel drum reconditioning plant for many years (EPA
ID #CAD 009123217). The facility received drums containing a wide variety of wastes, including
hazardous wastes, cleaned them and reconditioned them for resale upgradient from both the 1150
and 1259 parts of the subject site, The property west of the Myers facility, between 66th Street and
65th Street was used in part to store drume from approximately 1965 to approximately 1984, Stacks
up to 20-30 drums high were stored on the property. The facility apparently contains i1 sumps, and
2 underground storage tanks; a dispenser purnp is visible down the street.

According to the EDR report (Appendix E) on the site, soils at the site are contaminated with the
heavy metals lead, zinc and arsenic, and with VOCs (toluene, xylene and propanol), and with
semivolatile organic compounds such as napthalene and phenol.

A drive-by inspection of the site shows that there is a fue) dispenser pump and three concrete pads
located on the west side of the former Myers drum facility and the vacant lot.,

A remedial action plan for this site was approved i May 1996. According to RWQCBE staff Kevin
Graves, RWQCB files disclosed the following information concerning analytical results from
monitoring wells installad on the property or downgradient of the site: Analytical results from
monitoring well W-2 (by 66th Street) reported that vinyl chioride, 1,1-DCA, 1,2-DCE (total),
1,2-DCA, TCE and benzene were at 89 ng/L, 31 ng/L, 340 ug/L, 22 pg/L, 46 pg/L and 4.8 pup/L,
respectively. No other VOCs were reported from the monitoring wells. Cyanide was detected in
W from W-2 at 0.03 pg/L (detection limit 0.02 mg/L.). Chlorinated herbicides were detected at low
(1g/L) concentrations in groundwater from W.2, W-4, and W.5. (No chlorinated herbicides were
detected in soil samples from these borings.)

Steliar Environmental Solutions 20
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Hed Gett S5t
A.A. Johnson and Son -2700 Sixty Sixth Street. This site is upgradientcrossgradient from the
1150 65th Street parcel and appears to be crossgradient from the 1259 65th Strect parcel. No recards
concerning this site were found at either the Oakland Fire Department or Office of Exergency
Services. However it is listed as a LUST site in the EDR repon, according to which leaking fuel
USTSs were discovered at the time the tanks were removed September 18, 1991, As of July 15,1993,
no further work—including implementation of a work plan—~had been reported.

Reported UST Releases (LUST Sites)

A total of 77 LUST sites are reported by EDR, 34 of them upgradient. These sites are localed within
1, mile of the site. Reported UST releases are presented in the Leaking Underground Storage Tank
(LUST) agency listing. The listing tabulates all reported leaks and spills associated with USTs
without regard to the occurrence or extent of significant mpacts. Sometimes the sites are withowt
regard to a site’s change in status from active to closed; the period over which a LUST site remains
on the regulatory listings after no further action is required or remedial action has been taken can be
years. With the exception of the two sites described in the previous section, the sites reported above
appear to have negligible risk of impacting the subject property.

Reported Non-UST Releases

Non-UST releases include information from the record lists of CORTESE, CAL-SITES, CERCLIS,
eic. The non-UST related sites that make these lists are discussed herein. There are 53 CORTESE

sites within 1 mile of the subject property, 23 of them in an upgradient direction. All are considered
1o be of negligible environmental risk,

Reglstered USTs

There are 15 registered USTs within the 1-mile radius reported in the record search, These UST sites
include the subject site, and are within ¥ mile of the subject site, These sites are considered to have
negligible impact to the subject property if they were to leak,

Hazardous Material Users/Generators

There are 24 HAZNET and 20 RCRIS (13 small and 7 large quentity generators) sites in the Y-mile
radius of the site. Being a HAZNET or RCRIS site, however, does not wdicate that any
environmentzl contamination has occurred at those sites; rather, it simply indicates that the
operations at those sites use chemicals or other matenals regulated, and use and/or produce a

requisite volume of hazardous materials. The RCRA sites are mainly located to the west, south and
north of the subject property.

Stellar Environmental Solutions 21
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1200 65th Street ACC Project No.98-6482-001.00
Ememille. California : Pape 11

received closure, it is considered unlikely that constituents originating at this site would migrate to
the subject property.

Site Name: Myers Drum

Site Address: 6549 San Pablo Avenue
Gradient Direction: Upgradient
Distance/Direction: 0.12 mile to the East
Radius Map: Figure 6, Mapped Site #1

Summary of Activities: According to information reviewed at Cal-EPA/DTSC, an Imminent and
Substantial Endangerment and Remedial Action Order was issued by DTSC to this facility in 1991,
‘The order stems from numerous violations in the storage, treatpent, disposal, and handling of
hazardous wastes discovered by DTSC during a site inspection in 1988. In 1990, 2 soil and
groundwater investigation was conducted at the site. The results of the imvestigation revealed
elevated concentrations of lead, cyanide, pesticides, trichloroethylene (TCE), perchlorocthylene,
(PCE) polychlorinated biphenals, and naphthalene. Based on these findings, Myers Drum was
ordered to immediately drain one 28,000-gallon and one 10,000-gallon sump. In addition, Myers
was ordered to prepare a Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Srudy, and a sampling and analysis
plan, Monitoring and remedial action activities are ongoing at this facility, There was no
information in the file at Cal-EPA/DTSC that indicated en offsite migration of constituents,
however, the presence of TCE apd PCE in the groundwater pose 2 potential for offsite migration.
Because of the presence of solvents in groundwater originaring at this site, it is ACC’s opinion that
the potential for this site to impact the subject property is low to medium,

3.2.7 Solidgwaste Landfill (SWL.F) Databage

The SWLF database contains information regarding open, closed, and inactive solid waste disposal
facilities. The database is maintained by the Californda Solid Waste Information System through the
Waste Management Board. There is one SWLF facility listed on the database that is located within
0.50 mile of the subject property. The site, Point Emery, located at the West end of Ashby Avenue,
is located approximately 0.40 mile to the west of the subject property. Because this site lies
downgradient relative to the subject property, the potential for this site to impact the subject
property is considered to be low.

3.2.8 Underground Storage Tapk (UST) Databage

The UST database contains sites with registered USTs. This database is maintained by the
California State Water Resources Control Board (WRCB). There are 22 sites, including the subject
property, listed on the UST database that are located within 0.25 mile of the subject property. Of
these 22 sites, three are located adjacent to the subject property and one site includes the subject
property. The following is a discussion of these three sites:
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SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT

Map of Sites within 1/4 Mile

Category: A c
SubjectSlte | Databases Searched to: 1 mi. 1/2 mi. 1/4 i,
* Single Sites 3 53] JAY

Multiple Sites ‘ % Zl

e Uhititles

-~ Highways and Major Roads | NPL., SPL, CERCLIS usT
~—" PRoeds ! CORRACTS NFRAP,

™. Raliroads (TSD) SCL 7SO, LUST.

T Rivers or Water Bodies SWLF

O

ERNS,
GENERATCORS

For More information Call VISTA Information Solutiona, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403
Date of Report. May 4, 1998

Report 1D: 886482001

Paga ¥4
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PROPERTY AND THE ADJACENT AREA (within 1/8 mile) CONT,
XELA MYERS DRUM - OAKLAND \Dfm D*; v L‘“’“‘_o 19261;-'] e || MapID
rosst: ptance/Direction 0. ;
::::R%EABLO AVENUE Plotted as: Point ; !‘ 11
:_ CA 94608 ]
[spt. - State Equivalent Priority List / SRC# 4544 Agency I0: 0134011 ;
Agency Adres: ot |
GAKLAND, GA p4508 ;,
Status: UNKNCWN :
Fachity Type: NOT AVALABLE i
Lead Agency: DEPT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONIROL
State Stalus: ARNLIAL WORK PLAN
' Pollutant 1; UNKNOWN
Poliutant 2: UNKNOWN
Pollutant 3: UNKNOWN
INFRAP / SRCH 4466 [EPA ID: [CADO091 23217
Agency Address: ?5:?34 %Rgﬂé AVE
QAKLAND, CA 94806
EPA Regiom §
Congressionai District: a
federal Facility: NOT A FEDERAL FACKITY
Facility Ownership: PRIVATE
:Slte Incident Category: uARNOWN
Federal Facility Docket: SITE 15 NOT INCLUDED ON THE DOCKET
NPL Status: NOIT QN NPL
Ineident Type: Lnienown
Proposed NPL Update #: ¢
|Fmal NPL Update #: o i
iFinancial Managemant System ID: NQI REPORTED i
Hatiude: 3750580 ‘
| Longitude: 12217050
Lat/long Source: RESEARCHED BY THE REGION AND MANUALLY ENTERED f
Lat/long Accuracy: Unknown )
i Dioxin Tier: unkngwn
| USGS Hydro Units 18050002 |
RCRA Indicator: Unkaown :
Unhid: 0 ‘
Unk Name: ENTIRE SITE
Type: DBCOVERY Lead Agency: EPA FUND-FINANCED “.
Qualifier: UNKNOW I Category: Unknown
Nsme: BISCOVERY Actual Start Date:  NOTREPORTED i
Plan $tatus; Linknawr

Actus! Completon UNKNOWN

Date:

* VISTA address includes enhanced city and 2IP.
For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, 1nc. at 1 - 800 - 787 - 0403.

Report ID: 986482001

Version 2.5

Date of Repon: May 4, 1988

Page #28
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21B-855-6319

Genearator Class:

OAKLAND, CA 94508

Genarates &t est 1000 kg./month of nen.acuTey hatandous wase (of
ka./mont of Acutely hazandous wasts),

OLIVER RUBBER CU, PAGE
PROPERTY AND THE ADJACENT AREA (Within 1/8 mile) CONT.

[fype: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT Lead Agency: EPA FUND-FINANCED i

Qualifier: NO FURTHER REMEDIAL ACTION Categoty: Unknown |

' PLANNED NOT REPORTED |

Name: PRELMINARY ASSESSMENT Actual Stant Data: :

Plan s;am. Unknown Actual Completion UNKNOWH l

° i Date: I

RCRA-LgGen - RCRA-Large Generator / SRC# 4244 [EPAID: {CADOC9I23217 !

M MYERS DRUM CO

Agency Address: R o AVE ;

I

I

i

| STATE LUST - Stale Leaking Underground Storage Tank / SRC# 4579 Agency (D 10150207
Agency Address: mt;as m%mﬁ&w ,;
CAKLAND, CA §4807 !
Tank Status: NOT AVANABLE :
Media Affected: NOT AVAILABLE
Substance: NOT AVAILABLE ;
Leak Cause: UNAVAIABLE :
Leak Source: 'NOTAVALABLE |
Remedial Action: NOT AVALABLE |
Remedia! Status 1 N ACTION TAKEN-RP
Retnedial Slatus 2: NGT AVAILABLE
Flelds Not Reported: Discovery Data, Quentiy (Linis}
[STATE UST - State Underground Storage Tank / SRC# 1612 [EPA/agency 1D:  IN/A
Agency Address: g&gﬁ%ﬁﬂgm core
DAKLAND, CA 64808
Unglerground Tanks: 4
Aboveground Tanks: NOT REPORTED
Tanks Removaed: NOT REPORTED
Jank iDs u Tank Status: AL IVE/IN SERVICE
Tank Cantents: DiEsEL Leak Monftoring:  UNKNOWN
. Tank Age: NOT REFGRTED Tank Fiping: UNKNOWH
Tank Size (Units); 10000 (GALLONS) Tank Material: BARE STEAL
' Tank 10: i Tank Status: ACTIVEPN SERVICE
l Tank Contemts: OIL(NOT SPECIFIED) Leak Monforng: UNENOWN
Tank Age: NOT REPORTED Tenk Piping: UNENOWN
: Tank Size (Units): 1000 (GALLONS) Tank Material: BARK STEEL
l; Tank iD: v Tank Status: ACHVEAN SERVICE
Tank Contents: OIESEL . Leak Monitoring:  UNKNOWN
L Tank Age: NOT REPORTED Tank Piping: UNKNOWN
' Tank Size {Units): 4090 (GAULONS) 1ank Material: BARE STEEL
Tank IC: W Tank Status: ASTIVE/AN SERVICE
[ Tank Contents: LEADED GAS Leak Monitoring:  LNKNOWH
Tank Age: NOT REPORTED Tank Piging: UNKNOWN
i‘ Tank Size (Units); 10000 (GALLONS) Tenk Material: EARE STERL
[STATE UST - State Underground Storage Tank / SRC# 3645 JEPAJAgency 1o: [W/A
, Agency Address: MYERS CONTAINER CORP.
[ 6549 SAN PABLO AVE
CAKLAND, & Sasos
Underground Tanks: 4
Abovegraund Tanks: NOT REPORTED
Tanks Removed: NOT RERORTED

-

SITES IN THE SURROUNDING AREA {within 1/8 - 1/4 mile}

87
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Bl/22/13%94 P5:4B 518-555-6313 OLIVER RUBBER CO. PaGE s

PROPERTY AND THE ADJACENT AREA (within 1/8 mile) CONT,
STATE UST - State Underground Storage Tank / SRC# 1612 TEPA/Agency ID: {N/A
Agency Address: zﬁﬂw
EMERYVHLE, CA D4SEI

Underground Tanks: !

Abaveground Tanks: NOT REPORTED

Tanks Removed: NOT REPORTED

Tank 1D 1w Tank Status: ACTIVEAN SERVICE

Tank Cortents: CTHER Leak Monitaring: ~ UNKNOWN

Tank Age: NGOT REPORIED Tank Piping: UNKENOWN i

Tank Size (Unitsy:  NOTREPORTED (GALLGNS) Tank Material: UNKNOWN |

:ELA RIX INDUSTRIES VISTA !D#J:’ 115;::8 Map D

resst: Distarce/Direction|0.12 Ml / 3W
g::&s\?ll'u]‘_l: ST Plotted as: Point 7B
, CA 94808
[STATE LUST . State teaking Underground Storage Tank / SRC# 4548 | Agency iD: 01-1918

Agency Adaress: . SAME A5 ABOVE

Tank Status: NOT AVALABLE

Media Affected: GROUNDWATER

Substance: DIESEL

Leak Cause: UNAVAILABLE |

Leak Source: NOT AVAILABLE l
Remedial Action: NO ACTION TAKEN i
Remedial Status 1: PREUMINARY ASSESSMENT ;
Remedial Status 2: NOT AVAILABLE :

Fields Not Reported: Discovery Cate. Quansry (Units) _(

VISTA FABCO VISTA 1D#: 1582227 MepiD
Address’: | 1249 67TH ST Bistance/Drection; .08 Mi /N

OAKLAND, CA 94662 Plotied as: Point 8

SIATE LUST - State Leaking Underground Storage Tank / SRC# 4548 | Agency ID: °1-0608

Agency Address SAME AS ABOVE

Tank Status: NOT AVAILABLE

Media Afleciad: SOILALAND/SANG

Substance: OFHER VEHICLE FUELS, OLS.ALUIDS

taak Cause: UNAVAILABLE

Leak Source: NOT AVARLABLE

Remedial Action: EXCAVATE DISPOSE !

Retmedial Status 1: LEAK SEING CONRRMED J
Remadial Status 2: NOT AVAILABLE 1

Flolds Nt Reportad: Cicovary Dats. Qusntity (Linis) !

* VISTA address includes enhanced city and 2IP.
for more information cal VISTA information Solutions. Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.

Report ID: 886482-C01 Date of Repom: May 4, 1998
Version 2.5 Fage 432




Bl/22/1994 BE;49 518-556-6319

* ISTA address includes enhanced city and 2IP.
For more Information call VISTA Information Selutions. Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403,

Report iD: 986482-001 Date of Report: May 4, 1998
varsion 2.5 Page +22

OLIVER RUBBER CO. PAGE B3
PROPERTY AND THE ADJACENT AREA (within 1/8 mile) CONT.
[VISTA FABCO DIVISION VISTAID#: _____ 14016128 ! 1 Map I0
Address™ |{1249 087TH Disu__;p_c,G__WQ: 0.08 MI/ N |
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 Ploteed &5 Point 8
{STATE US] - State Underground Siorage Tank / SRC# 1612 EPA/Agency ID:  [N/A !
Agency Address: r:;fgc& gﬂvmom ,
CAKLAND, CA 94508 _
Underground Tanks: 1 j
Aboveground Tanks: NCT REPORTED :
Tanks Removed: NOT REPORTED :
Tank ID: w Tank Status: CLOSED REMOVED
Tank Contents: UNLEADED GAS Leak Monltoring: ~ UNKNOWN
Tank Age: NOT REPORIED Tank Piping: UNKNOWH
|Tank Size (Units); 1000 (GALLONS Tank Material UNKNOWN
VISTA GEORG M MARTIN CO VISTA [D#: 3978538 . MapiD
Addrest”; {50 &TTH STREET Eistan;:eipueenon; g.m M1 /N ; 8
| EMERYVILLE, CA 84608 loned as oint |
[RCRA-SmGen - RCRA-Small Gensrator / SRCH 4244 EPA ID: CADIB457328  —
Agency Address: SAME A5 ABOVE
Generator Class: Gormacates 109 kg./month but 1SS than 1000 kg./month of rion-acutely
hazardous waste
VISTA ~ [AALBORG CISERV SAN FRANCISCO VISTA [Dé: 4565904 [ ViepD
Address’: 1265 67TH ST Ui;;ancefDifectign: 0.08 MI/ NW .l
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 Plotted as: Point | ‘ 9A
|RGRA-SmGen - RCRA-Small Generator / SRCH 4244 EPA ID: CAD000047274
Agehcy Addrass: SAME AS ABOVE
Generator Class: Generates 100 kg./month but WSS thn 1000 kg./month of aen-aciety i
NazErdous waste ‘
VISTA - COPPER BRASS SALES COMPANY VISTA ID#: 1248776 | MaplD
Address™: | 1295 §7TH ST Distance/Diaction; 0.08 ML/ NW
r EMERYVILLE, CA 94808 Plotted es: Point 3 gA
[STATE LUST - State Leaking Underground Storage Tank / SRC# 4548 |Agency ID: 01-0726 !
Agency Address: SAME A5 AEQVE .
Tank Status: NOT AVAILABLE 7
Media Affected: SOL/ALANDYSAND '
Substance: DiEsEL
Leak Cause: UNAVALABLE
teak Source: NOT AVAILABLE
Remedlal Action: EXCAVATE DIPOSE
Remed|al Status 1: CASE CLOSED/CLEANUP COMPLETE
Remed at Status 2: NOT AVAILABLE
Fields Not Reported: Discovery Date, Quanty (Unit)




W

 PL/22/1334 @5:42  510-855-631% OLIVER RUBEER CO. PAGE 1m
PROPERTY AND THE ADJACENT AREA (within 1/8 mile) CONI.
Vi VISTA D, 4016125 Map D
ﬂ?&ss': ﬁBi%EGNTf-IQN SON. INC. Distance/Directiond 0.06 Mi / NE
Plonied Bs: Paint 5
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608
STATE UST - State Underground Storage Tank / SRC# 1612 EFA/Agency ID: - [N/A '
Agency Address: ?;ﬁdw SON, INC.
OANLAND, CA 4808 |
Underground Tanks: 2 i
Atoveground Tanks: NOT REPORTED
Tanks Removed: NOT REPORTED
Tank 1D: 1 Tank Status: ACTIVENN SERVICE !
Tank Cantents: LEADED GAS Leak Monltoring: ~ MONTOR ARESENT }
Tank Age: NOT REPORTED Tank Piping: LINKNOWN :
Tank Slze (Units): 8000 (GALLONS) Tank Malerial: UNKNOWN ;
Tank i0: W Tank Status: ACTEAN SERACE :
tank Contents; DIEsEL Leak Monitoring:  MONTOR PRESENT i
Tank Age: NOT REPORTED Tank Piping: UNKNOWN !
Tank Slze (Units): 1000 (GALLONS) Tank Material: URKNCWN [
VISTA BAYOX VISTA DY 930213 Wap 0
Address™ 11471 OCEAN AVE Distance/Diection{ 0,08 Mi / E
OAKLAND, CA 94608 Plotted as: Point 6
[STATE LUST - State Leaking Underground Storage Tank / SRC# 4548 | Agency D 01-0185 —
Agency Address: SAME A5 ABOVE
Tank Status: NOT AVAILABLE
Media Affected: GROUNDWATER
Substance: DIESEL
leak Cause: UNAVAILABLE
Leak Source: NOT AVALABLE
Remedial Action: WO ACTION TAKEN
Remedial Status 1: CASE CLOSID/CLEANUP COMPLETE
Remaedial Stawus 2: NOT AVALABLE
Fialds Not Rapenad: Disc:ovary Date. Quantity (Units)

* VISTA address includes enhanced city

and 2IP,

For more information call VISTA Information Sofutions. Inc. 8t 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.

Report |ID: 986482-001

Varsion 2.5

Date of Report: May 4, 1988

Page 20




“ MAP FINDINGS |

Map 1D
Diraction
Digtance EDR ID Numbst
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA IO Number
QAKLAND - TIGHTHEAD (Cemtinued) 001598298
Fality IT: 41770
Tank Num: 4 Containgr Num:  ODL 1
Tank Copaciv: 4000 Yaar Installed: NOT REPORTED
Tark Usadfor: PRODUCT
Typu of Fusl: DIESEL Tark Constrctn,  Not raponted
Leak Detaction:  Stock Inventor
Contact Name: THURMAN CRABTHEE Telephore: {(#15) B52-6847
Total Tanks: L] Raglon; NOT REPORTED
Faclity Typs: 2 Other Type: DRUM RECONDITIONER
Facliity ID; 41770
Tank Numg 5 Container Num:  OGA 1
Tank Capachy: 10000 Yaar installod: 1977
Tank Used forr PRODUCT
Type of Fusl:  REGULAR Tank Constrctn: Not teported
Leak Detectio;  Stock Invantor
Comtact Name:  THURMAN CRASTREE Telaphone: {415) EE2-6847
Tital Tanks: 5 Raglon: HOT REPORTED
Facility Type: 2 Othet Type: DRUM RECONDITIONER
G324 MYERS DRUM CO FINDS 1000369037
ENE $549 BAN PAHLD AVE RCRIS-LGG CADOOS123217
178114 DAKLAND, CA 94608 CERC-NFRAP
Higher usT
Cortess
Ca.FID
CA BLIC

CERCLIS-NFRAP Clasaliication Deta:
She Incldent Category: NOT REPORTED

Dwnership Status: PRIVATE
EPA Notes: NOT REPORTED
CERCLIS-NFRAP Assexamant Higlory:
Asseserment: DISCOVERY
~ Azgessmant PRELIMINARY ASSEISMENT
RORIS:
Owner KAISER STEEL CORPORATION
{£15) 655.1212
Conlact ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGER
(415) 2324888
Recors Date:  OR/1A/80
Classification;

FINDS:

Other Pertinent Envirenmentat Activity 1dentified at Slta:

Fedaral Facility,. NO

NPL Siztys. NOT QN NPL
Completed: 101B/83
Cormpieted: 0R/ME/D4

Large Cuantity Generator, Hazardous Waate Transportar
Usad DIl Racys: No
Yiclation Status: Ne violations found

- Paciitty-Is moncred or permitted for alr emisaions under the Claan Air Act {undar AFS/AIRS)

CORTESE:

Facility It 01-002680

Data Source: CALS!

TCO200341.1¢ Page 28




” MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Diraction
Dislance EDR ID Number
Elevaticy  Eile Datsbaze(s; EPAID Number
MYERS DRUM CO {Continusdg) 1000360637
FIf:
Facilty 10: 01002088 Fagulata 00041770
Rep By: Active Underground Storage Tank Location
Conese Code;  NOT REPORTED SiC Code: NOT REPORTED
Status: Active Faciity Tal: (#15) 6B2.6B47
Mail To: NOT REPORTED
4649 SAN PABLD AVE
CAKLAND, CA 54508
Contaet: NOT REPORTED Comtact Tal: KOT REPORTED
DUNe New: NQT REPORTED NFDES Nu: NOT REPORTED
Craztion; 10/22/83 Modifisd: - 00/0000
EPAID; NOT REPORTED
Cammsnts: NOT REPORTED
5LIC Reglon 2:
Eaclity D 0150201 Last Gite Updata:  01/24/1094
Aclivity Status:  Active Case Enginear:  Sumadhu Anigals
NPL Statss: Not an NPL site Discovary Date.  NOT REPORTED
Gase Type: Boll Sample Data: 01/./0000
Faclity Desc:  NOT REPQRTED
Cordamingtion:  NOT REPQRTED
Commant; NOT REPORATED
Contamination Levat: NOT REPORTED
Numbat of Municipal Wells Comaminated by She; 0
Numbar ol Frivate Wells Contaminated by Sile: ] '
Soil Ramaval Action Taken/Aasdad: NOT REFQORTED
Soit Rernoval or Contaminent Activn Started: NOT REPORTED
Soil Removal or Contaminant Actlon Completeq: NOT REPORYED
On-Blie Groundwater Extraction or Containmant is Needed: NOT REPORTED
On-Site Grovndwaler Exiraction ¢ Conteinment Gtarled:  NOT REPORTED
O-Site Groundwater Exiraction or Containment is Needed: NOT REFORTED
Ci-Site Groundwater Extraction &r Containmant Started;  NOT AEPORTED
Length of Contamination Piume (Feat): 1]
Dapth ol Comamination Piume (Feal): ¢
Walls Cloged Due To Contarnination of Site; NOT REPORTED

Detn of Walia Closure:
Nearsst Public or Private Sninking Water Well (Feet):
Under Juisdiction of Lead Agency Date:
Stages of Sits Investigation Process initated:

Sits Characterization Phase:

Post Site Characterization Phasa:

Intariry Remedial Astion:

Fost Interim Remedial Action:

Final Remedial Astion Plan:

Ramadial AtBon Qrder:

Final Ramacial Action:

Post Final Remadial Action;

NQT REPORTED
¢
HLYO000

Not reporiad
Nat raportad
Not reporied
Kot teported
Not reportad
Not raporied
Not reporled
MNot reporied

TC020034 1r Page 2%




MAP FINDINGS
Mag 10
D‘Distanumr" EQR |D Numbar
Elavation Bita Database(s) EPA 1D Numbar
MYERE DRUM CO (Continuad) 1000385037
State UST:

Fagifity 10: 14827

Tank Num: 1 Cortainar Num; 1

Tank Capecity:  BGOO Yoar Instalied:  NOT REFORTED

Tank Usad for:  PRODUCT

Type of Fugl; REGULAR Tank Constretn: 174 inches

Laak Detection: Siock inventor

Contect Nama: THURMAN CRABTREE Talaphone: {415) 271-8200

Total Tanks: 4 Ragior: NOT HEPORTED

Faciily Typs: 2 Other Type: DRUM RECONDITIONING

Fasifity ID: 14527

Tank Num: 2 Container Num: 2

Tank Capacity: 25000 Your Instaliad: NOT REPORTED

Tank Used far. ' WASTE

Typeof Fual:  Not Reported Tank Constretn: & inches

Leak Dataction: MNane

GContact Name: THURMAN CRABTREE Telaphone: {415) 2716200

Total Tanks: 4 Reagion: NOT REPCRTED

Faclity Typa: 2 Other Type: DRUM RECONDITIONING

Facility 1D: 14527

Tank Num: 3 Container Num: 3

Tank Capasity: 16000 Year Instelled: NOT REPCRTED

Tank Used for:  WASTE

Typw of Fua! Not Reponied Tank Constretn: 6 inchas

Laak Detection: None

Cortact Narne:  THURMAN CRASTREE Telephona: (415) 271-6200

Total Tanks: 4 Reglon: NOT REPQRTED

Facility Type: 2 Other Type: ORUM RECONDITIONING

Facility 12: 14527

Tank Num: 4 Container Nurm;, 4

Tark Cagacity: 1000 Year ingtaliad: NOT REPDRTED

Tark Used ior  WASTE

Type of Fuel: WASTE QIL Tank Conatrctn:  1/4 inches

Loak Delection: Naone

Contact Hame:  THURMAN CRABTREE Telephona: (a15) 274-6200

Total Tarks: 4 Ragion: NQOT REPDRTED

Faciity Type: 2 Other Type: DRUM RECONDITIONING
M35 COPFER AND BRASS SALES INC, Ca. FID S10162441%
NwW 1205 ATTH ET N/A
1/8-1/4 EMERYVRLLE, CA 94608
Higher
HIE COPPER &k BAASS SALES CO Cartase 101293463
NW S7TH 8T (1295) LusT
VB4  EMEAYVILLE, CA 84508 S Day Rag. 2
Higher LUST

TCOZ00341.1r Page 40
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SEP 23 19398 1i!13 FR ALR C0 PUBE WK H20 RES 518 TC 915238374853 _’P;B_E{B_::_‘__ _

L] G & Mldie TWdIN 1) e T F e e wih  twete -

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORXS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION .
951 TURNER COURT, SUITE 300, HAYWARD, CA $4545.265!
PROKE (E10)610-8575 ANDKEAS GODFREY FAX (510) 670-5262
(510} £70-5248 ALVIN KAN

{0 DRILLING PERMIT ABPLICATION

FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE FOR OFFICE USE
LOCATION OF PROJECY _J200 - GSM  Strewf— PERMITWUMBER _ P8 WR 406

S ifaned, WELL NUMBER
AN

Silifornfs Coordinates Seurce fr. Aceuracy & e, PERMIT CONDITIONS
CeN I eCE {t.
APN ‘Cireled Pennit Regquirements Apply
CLIENT CCNERAL

Name_ Affica  Boblamr ﬁ:.“:pa%_.__
AdérWﬂ s
e b

Ciy

AFBRLICANT
Name Mgt

3
s/
TYPEOFFROJECT
Weil Construction Ceateahnical inwgstigation
Cathedit Prolestion ) Gengra| o]
Water Supply o Conmmination -}
Monitering 0l Wall Destrueion 1

PROPQSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE

Hew Domestic D Raplecermemt Domentic o
- Municipal o] Irrigation i

InGugiriat a Other Q
DRILLING METHOL:

Mud Rowry [n] Alr Roary Ayper O

Cable a] Cther B Guepraba
DRMLER'S LIGENSE NG, _& =5 e
WELL PROJECTS

Driil Hole Diameiar i Meaximum

Cosing Drameter _____ _in. Dep _____h

Surloee Scaf Depth | __ f . Nymber
GEGYECHNICAL FROJECTS

Number of Bevings é Maximum

Hate Diameret 9= in. Deoth 22 A

ESTIMATED STARTING DATE - -
EBTIMATED COMPLETION DATE -

I haraby agree 1o comply with 2l requiremienis of this permil and
Alimeds County Ordinanze No. 73.68.

APPLICANT'S |
SIGNATUR

DATE_T 2255

SFP 22 1998 1Ri7

1. A parmii appticatisn should be submitned s0 25 10
arrive at the ACPW A office five days pricer o
propascd siarting daie,

bt 1& ACFWA within 60 days alter completion of
pormiied work the mrigine! Depastment of Water
Resaurees Water Well Driliers Report or equivalent for
well projews, or deflling togs and location sketeh for
eatechnical projerts.
Farmiit it vold (T piaject net bagun within 90 days of
approvs| date,
B. WaATER SUPPLY WELLS

1. Minkoum terface seal thickness is two inches of
cement grout pliced by remie,

2. Misimum sesi depth ic 52 lee! for munitipal and
weduarrial wolls or 20 feet f5r domestic and irrigation
w£ll§ unless 3 lescer depth is epesizily approvad,

C.CROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLE
INCLUBING PIEZOMETERS

1. Minimum surface seal thickress is two inthes of
asment growt plaagd by tremie.

L. Minimum scal depth for menhioring wells is the

maximuts denth praaricabie of 20 feel
(5)ororecamicar.

Backlili bore hale with compacied cutiings or heavy

benictite snd upper two leet with campadted material,

n araag af ehown of gugpected asnigminasion, tramied

semart grout shall be dsed in plece of compidted eutrings
£ CATYHOLIC

Fill hole above anade zene with gongrese plazed hy tremie.
F. WELL DESTRUCTION

See stashed,
C. SPECIAL CONDITIONS

- M- DATE 7/‘23 !?3

B

APPROVED °

1 9P Q77 4RET PonkE a1
& TOTAL PRGE.BZ #x
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and
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

September 28, 1998 Submission #: 9809377

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Robert Kitay
Project: QLIVER RUBBER
Received: September 25, 1938
re: One sample for Volatile Organics by GC/MS analysis.
Method: SW846 Method 8260A Sept 1994

Client Sample ID: BH-22 WATER

Spl#: 207743 Matrix: WATER

Sampled: September 25, 1998 Run#: 15132 Analyzed: September 25, 139sg
REPORTING BLANK BLANEK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (%)
ACETONE N.D. 50 N.D. -- 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 101 1
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
BROMOFORM N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
BROMOMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -— 1
CARBON TETRACHL.ORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 111 1
CHLOROETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- k!
2-BUTANONE (MEK) N.D. 50 N.D. -- 3
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROFORM N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- it
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D, -- 1
1, 2-DICHLORCEBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,4 -DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D, -- 1
1, 2-DIBROMO=-3-CHLOROPROPANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
1, 2-DIBROMOETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
DIBROMOMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
DICHLORODIFLIJOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,2-DICHLORCETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 87.7 1
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE {CIS) N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
1,2-DICHLORQETHENE (TRANS) N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1, 2-DICHLORQPROPANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROFROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
ETHYLBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
2-HEXANONE N.D. 50 N.D. -- 1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- ]
4 -METHYL-2-PENTANONE (MIBK) N.D. 50 N.D. -- 1
NAPHTHALENE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- i
STYRENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TETRACHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TOLUENE N.D. 6.50 N.D. 95 .8 ]
1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. .50 N.D. -- 1
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 92.1 1
1,1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - :
VINYL ACETATE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - i
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 3

925-837-4853 ek oome

1220 Quatry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 Y053 0:0C0405 YT |

(825) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096

s o a e -
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)
September 28, 19598 Submission #: 9809377
page 2
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Robert Kitay

Project: OLIVER RUBBER

Received: September 25, 1998
re: One sample for Volatile Organics by GC/MS analysis, continued.
Method: SW84é Method 8260A Sept 1994

Client Sample ID: BH-22 WATER

Spl#: 207743 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: September 25, 1998 Rung#: 15132 Analyzed: September 25, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {(ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (%)
TOTAL XYLENES N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROTRIFLUCOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D - 1
CARBON DISULFIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D -- ]
ISOPROPYLBENZENE N.D. .50 N.D - - 3
BRROMOBENZENE N.D. G.50 N.D -~ :
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D -- il
TRI?;LOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D - - z
/Y
Qﬁyéiizlﬂff—""'—““'
Alex Tam Michael Vero
Analyst Operations ager
925-837-4853 M DHj28
1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 V053 0:0C0405 11 7

(925) 484-1919 - Facsimile (925) 484-1096
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

September 28, 1998 Submission #: 9809377

BAQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Robert Kitay
Project: OLIVER RUBBER
Received: September 25, 1998
re: One sample for Volatile Organics by GC/MS analysis.
Method: SwW846 Method 8260A Sept 1994

Client Sample ID: BH-23 WATER

Spl#: 207744 Matrix: WATER

Sampled: September 25, 1998 Run#: 15132 Analyzed: September 25, 199¢g
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
ACETONE N.D. 50 N.D. -- 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 101 1
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
BROMOFORM N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
BROMOMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 111 1
CHLOROETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
2-BUTANONE (MEK) N.D. 50 N.D. - 1
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLORCFORM N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLORCMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
DIBROMOCHLORCMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,2-DICELOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
1,2-DIBROMOETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
DIBROMOMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 97.7 1
1,2-DICELORQETHENE (CIS) N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (TRANS) N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
ETHYLBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
2-HEXANONE N.D. 50 N.D. -- ]
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
4 -METHYL-~ 2 - PENTANONE (MIBK) N.D. 50 N.D. -- il
NAPHTHALENE N.D. 1.0 N.D. - - ]
STYRENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - ]
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TETRACHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 95.8 1
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 92.1 1
1,1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
VINYL ACETATE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- ]
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

September 28, 1998 Submission #: 9809377
page 2
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Robert Kitay

Project: OLIVER RUBBER

Received: September 25, 1998
re: One sample for Volatile Organics by GC/MS analysis, continued.
Method: SW846 Method 8260A Sept 1994

Client Sample ID: BH-23 WATER

Spl#: 207744 Matrix: WATER

Sampled: September 25, 1998 Run#: 15132 Analyzed: September 25, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE {ug/L, (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
TOTAL XYL.ENES N.D, 1.0 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROTRIFLUORCETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CARBON DISULFIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
ISOPROFYLBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
BROMOBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -~ 1
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROFLUCROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1

Michael Ve@éa
Analyst Operations HManager
925-837-4853 e o

1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 YO :000405 11 17

{925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Septembexr 28, 1998 Submission #: 9809377

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Robert Kitay
Project: OLIVER RUBBER
Received: September 25, 1998
re: One sample for Volatile Organics by GC/MS analysis.
Method: S5W846 Method 8260A Sept 15984

Client Sample ID: BH-24 WATER

Spl#: 207745 Matrix: WATER

Sampled: September 25, 1998 Run#: 15132 Analyzed: September 25, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L (%)
ACETONE N.D. 50 N.D. -- 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 101 1
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
EROMOFORM N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
EROMOMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 111 1
CHLCOROETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. - - 1
2 -BUTANONE (MEK) N.D. 50 N.D. -- 1
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
CHLOROFORM N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. - - 1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
1,2-DICHLORCRENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
1,2-DIBROMOETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
DIBROMOMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
DICHLORCDIFLUOQROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
1,1-DICHLORQOETHANE 2.1 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D, 0.50 N.D. - - 1
1,1-DICELOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. Q7.7 1
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (CI&) N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (TRANS) N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.R0 N.D. - - 1
ETHYLBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
2-HEXANONE N.D. 50 N.D. - - 1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - - 1
4 -METHYL-2-PENTANONE (MIBK} N.D. 50 N.D. -- 1
NAPHTHALENE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
STYRENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - :
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - i
TETRACHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 9% .8 1
1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. --
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- B
TRICHLOROETHENE N.D, 0.50 N.D. 92.1 B
1,1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
VINYL ACETATE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
VINYL: CHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1

925-837-4853 m oum
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Sarvices (SDB)

September 28, 1998 Submission #: 9809377
page 2
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Robert Kitay

Project: OLIVER RUBRBER

Received: September 25, 1998
re: One sample for Volatile Organics by GC/MS analysis, continued.
Method: SW846 Method 8260A Sept 1994

Client Sample ID: BH-24 WATER

Spl#: 207745 Matrix: WATER

Sampled: September 25, 1998 Runf#: 15132 Analyzed: September 25, 199%¢g
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE {(vg/L {ug/L}) (ug/L) (%)
TOTAL XYLENES N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CARBON DISULFIDE N.D,. 0.50 N.D. - 1
ISCPROPYLBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
BROMOBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
BROMOCELORCOMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1

TRICHLOROCFLUOROMETHANE

Alex Tam
Analyst

Michael Ve
Operations

925-837-4853 e oo

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 V053 0:000405 1T 1
(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925} 484-1096
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CHROMALAB, INC.

I —

Environmental Services (SDB}

September 28, 1998 Submission #: 9809377

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Robert Kitay
Project: QLIVER RUBBER
Received: September 25, 1958
re: One sample for Volatile Organics by GC/MS analysis.
Method: SW846 Method 8260A Sept 1994

Client Sample ID: BH-25 WATER

Spl#: 207746 Matrix: WATER

Sampled: Septembexr 25, 1998 Run#: 15132 Analyzed: September 25, 1998
‘ REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
ACETONE N.D. 50 N.D. -- 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 101 1
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
BEROMOFORM N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
BROMOMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. i1l 1
CHLOROETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
2-BUTANONE (MEK) N.D. 50 N.D. -- 1
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROFORM N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
1,2-DICHLORCBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,3-DICHLOROEBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLORCPROPANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
1, 2-DIBROMOETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
DIBROMOMETHANE N.D. Q.50 N.D. - 1
DICHLORODIFLUQOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1-DICBLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1 -DICHLOROETHENE 1.4 0.50 N.D. 97.7 1
1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE (CIS) N.D. 0.50C N.D. -- 1
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (TRANS) N.D. 0.5%0 N.D. -- 1
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CI15-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
ETHYLBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
2~-HEXANONE N.D. 50 N.D. -- 1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
4 -METHYL-2-PENTANONE (MIBK) N.D,. 50 N.D. -- 1
NAPHTHALENE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- i
STYRENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TETRACHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 95 .8 1
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 1.4 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
TRICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 92.1 1
1,1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
VINYL ACETATE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1

925-837-4853 mm oum
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

September 28, 1998 Submission #: 9809377
page 2
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Robert Kitay

Project: OLIVER RUBBER

Received: September 25, 1998
re: One sample for Volatile Organics by GC/MS analysis, continued.
Methed: SW846 Method BZ60A Sept 1994

Client Sample ID: BH-25 WATER

Spl#: 207746 Matrix: WATER

Sampled: September 25, 1998 Run#: 15132 Analyzed: September 25, 199§
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (ug/L} (ug/L} (ug/L) (%)
TOTAL XYLENES N.D. 1.0 N.D. - 1
TRICHLOROTRIFLUCRCETHANE N.D 0.50 N.D - i
CARBON DISULFIDE N.D 0.50 N.D -- 1
ISOPROPYLBENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D - i
BROMOBENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D -- 1
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D 1.0 N.D -- 1
TRICELORCFLUOROMETHANE N.D 0.50 N.D -- 1

H
Alex Tam
Analyst

925-837-4853 ru owes
1220 Quairty Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 V05 0:BC0405 YT 1.
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services {SDB)

September 29, 1998 Submission #: 9809377

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Robert Kitay
Project: OLIVER RUBBER
Received: September 25, 1998
re: One sample for Volatile Organics by GC/MS analysis.
Method: SW846 Method 8260A Sept 1994

Client Sample ID: BH-26 WATER

Spl#: 207747 Matrix: WATER

Sampled: September 25, 1998 Run#: 15138 Analyzed: September 28, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L} (ug/L) (%)
ACETONE N.D. 50 N.D. - 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 91.5 1
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -~ 1
BROMOFORM N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
BROMOMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. - i
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - = i
CHLORCRBRENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 99.7 1
CHLOROETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
2-BUTANONE (MEK) N.D. 50 N.D. - - 1
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER N.D. Q.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROFORM N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - i
CHLOROMETHANE N.D, 1.0 N.D. - - 1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50C N.D. - - 1
l, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D, - - 1
l,3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D, - - 1
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -~ 1
1,2-DIBROMO=-3-CHLOROPROPANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
1, 2-DIBROMOETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
DIBROMOMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
1,1-DICHLORCETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- i
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1l,1-DICHLORCETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 89.6 1
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (CIS) N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,2-DICHLORQETHENE (TRANS) N.D, 0.50 N.D. - - 1
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
CIS-1,3-DICHLORCPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
ETHYLBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
2-HEXANONE N.D. 50 N.D. -- 1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - - 1
4 -METHYL -2 ~-PENTANCNE (MIRK) N.D. 50 N.D. - - 1
NAPHTHALENE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
STYRENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TETRACHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -~ 1
TOLUENE 0.5¢ 0.50 N.D. B8.8 1
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D, - - 1
1,1, 2~TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
TRICHLOROETHENE 0.54 0.50 N.D. B8.2 1
1,1,3,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE, N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
VINYL ACETATE N.D, 5.0 N.D. -- 1
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D, 0.50 N.D. -- 1

925-8B37-4853 ooz
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

September 29, 1998 Submission #: 9809377
prage 2
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Robert Kitay

Project: OLIVER RUBBER

Received: September 25, 1998
re: One sample for Volatile Organics by GC/MS analysis, continued.
Method: SW846 Method 8260A Sept 1994

Client Sample ID: BH-26 WATER

Spl#: 207747 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: September 25, 1998 Run#: 15138 Analyzed: September 28, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L} {ug/L) (%)
TOTAL XYLENES N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 1
CARBON DISULFIDE N.D 0.50 N.D -- 1
ISOPROPYLBENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D -- 1
BROMOBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
BROMOCHIL.OROMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 1
TR%%HLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. Aiéézﬁég;p//// 1
:ﬁlex Tam Mlchael Verona
Analyst Operationg Manager
925-837-4853 m oo ]
1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 V053 0:060405 YT 10
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CHROMALAB, INC.

#—

Environmental Services (SDB)
September 29, 1998 Submission #: 9809377

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Robert Kitay
Project: OLIVER RUBBER
Received: September 25, 1998
re: One sample for Volatile Organics by GC/MS analysis.
Method: SW846 Method 8260A Sept 1994

Client Sample ID: BH-27 WATER

Spl#: 207748 Matrix: WATER

Sampled: September 25, 1998 Run#: 15138 Analyzed: September 28, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (ug/L (ug/L) (ug/L (%)
ACETONE N.D. 50 N.D. -- 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 91.% 1
BEROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
BROMOFORM N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
BROMOMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
CARBON TETRACHLCORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 99.7 1
CHLOROETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. - 1
2-BUTANONE (MEK) N.D. 50 N.D. -- 1
2 -CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CELOROFORM N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
i 1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -~ 1
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
1, 2-DIBROMOETHANE N.D. 0D.50 N.D. -~ 1
DIBROMOMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -~ 1
DICHLORODIFLUORCOMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 8.4 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1-DICHLORQETHENE 120 0.50 N.D. 89.6 1
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (CIS) N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,2-DICHLCROETHENE (TRANS) N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1, 2-DICHLOROPROFPANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -~ 1
CIS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRANS -1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -~ 1
ETHYLEENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
2-HEXANONE N.D. 5C N.D. - - 1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - - 1
4 -METHYL-2-PENTANONE (MIBK) N.D. 50 N.D. -~ 1
NAPHTHALENE N.D. 1.0 N.D. - - 1
STYRENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLORCETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TETRACHLOROQETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.50 N.D, 88.8 1
1,1,1-TRICHLORCETHANE 52 0.50 N.D. - 1
1,1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. g8 .2 1
1,1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
VINYL ACETATE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1

925-837-4853 e oopes
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CHROMALAB, INC.

PR .
Environmantal Services (SDB)
September 29, 1998 Submission #: 9803377
page 2

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Robert Kitay
Project: OLIVER RUBBER
Received: September 25, 1998
re: One sample for Volatile Organics by GC/MS analysis, continued.
Method: SW846 Method 82604 Sept 1954

Client Sample ID: BH-27 WATER

Spl#: 207748 Matrix: WATER

Sampled: September 25, 1998 Run#: 15138 Analyzed: September 28, 199¢
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) {(ug/L) (%)
TOTAL XYLENES N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLORCTRIFLUOROETHANE N.D 2.0 N.D. -- 1
CARBON DISULFIDE N.D 0.50 N.D. - 1
ISOPROPYLBENZENE N.D .50 N.D. - 1
BROMOBENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D. -- ]
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D 1.0 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROFLUQOROMETHANE N.D 0.50 N.D._ - - il

Alex Tam |Michael Veron

Analyst Operations Manager

925-837-4853 w s

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 V053 0:0C0405 Y1 |
(925) 484-1919 - Facsimile (925) 484-1096
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

September 28, 1998 Submission #: 9809377

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Robert Kitay
Project: OLIVER RUBBER
Received: September 25, 1998
re: One sample for Volatile Organics by GC/MS analysis.
Method: SW846 METHOD 8240A Nov 1590

Client Sample ID: BH-25-4.0!
Spl#: 207749 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 25, 1998 Run#: 15107 Analyzed: September 25, 1998

REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION

RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/Kq) (ug/Kg) {(ua/Kg) (%)
ACETONE 50 D.
BENZENE 5.0
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 5.0
RROMOFORM 5.0
BROMOMETHANE 10
2-BUTANONE (MEK) 100
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
CHLOROBENZENE
CHLOROETHANE
2~CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER
CHLOROFORM
CHLOROMETHANE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE
1, 3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLORORENZENE
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE
1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE (CIS)
1,2-DICHLCORCETHENE (TRANS)
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE
CIS~1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
ETHYLBENZENE
2-HEXANONE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
4 -METHYL- 2 -PENTANONE (MIBK)
STYRENE
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLORQETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
TOLUENE
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE
VINYL ACETATE
VINYL CHLORIDE
TOTAIL: XYLENES
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(925) 484-1919 » Facsimile (925) 484-1096




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

September 28, 1998 Submission #: 9809377
page 2
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Robert Kitay

Project: OLIVER RUBBER

Received: September 25, 1998
re: One sample for Volatile Organics by GC/MS analysis, continued.
Method: SW846 METHOD 8240A Nov 1980

Client Sample ID: BH-25-4.0°

Splf#: 207749 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 25, 1998 Runf#: 15107 Analyzed: September 25, 199§
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (ug/Kq) (ug/Kq} _ (ng/Kqg) (%)

—

June Zhao ichael Verona /qﬁ;,
Analyst Operations Manager

925-B37-4853 m o

1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 V051 0:000405 JIEWEL 08::
(925) 484-1919 + Facsimile (925) 484-1096
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SOB)

September 28, 1998 Submission #: 9809377

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Robert Kitay
Project: OLIVER RUBBER
Received: September 25, 1998
re: One sample for Volatile Organics by GC/MS analysis.
Method: SW846 METHOD 8240A Nov 1590

Client Sample ID: BH-26-4.0!
Spl#: 207750 Matrix: S0IL
Sampled: September 25, 1998 Run#.: 15107 Analyzed: September 25, 1998

REFORTING BLANK BLANEK DILUTION

RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/Kg) (ug/Kqg) (ua/Kg) (%)
ACETONE D. 50 .D.
BENZENE
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE
BROMOFORM
BROMOMETHANE
2-BUTANONE (MEK)
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
CHLOROBENZENE
CHLOROETHANE
2-CHLOROETEYLVINYLETHER
CHLOROFORM
CHLOROMETHANE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE
1, 3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4 -DICHLORORENZENE
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE
1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE (CIS)
1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE (TRANS)
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
ETHYLBENZENE
2 -HEXANONE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
4 -METHYL-2-PENTANONE (MIBK)
STYRENE
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
TOLUENE
1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE
1,1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
TRICHLOROFLUQOROMETHANE
TRICHLOROTRIFLUQROETHANE
VINYL ACETATE
VINYL CHLORIDE
TOTAL XYLENES

96.0

5.0
5.0
5.0
10
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

September 28, 1998 Submission #: 9809377
page 2
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Robert Kitay

Project: OLIVER RUBBER

Received: September 25, 1998
re: One sample for Volatile Organics by GC/MS analysis, continued.
Method: SW846 METHOD 8240A Nov 15990

Client Sample ID: BH-26-4.0"

Spl#: 207750 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 25, 1998 Run#: 15107 Analyzed: September 25, 1998
REPCRTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {ug/Kqg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kq) (%)
June Zhao ichael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager

925-837-4853 s o
1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 V051 0:000405 HEWE| 09: 1
(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

September 28, 1998 Submission #: 9809377

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Robert Kitay
Project: OLIVER RUBBER
Received: September 25, 19598
re: One sample for Volatile Organics by GC/MS analysis.
Method: Sw846 METHOD 8240A Nov 18990

Client Sample ID: BH-27-4.0'

Splf#: 207751 Matrix: SOIL

Sampled: September 25, 1998 Run#: 15107 Analyzed: September 25, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (ug/Kq) {ug/Kq} {(ug/Kqg) (%)
ACETONE N.D. 50 N.D. -- 1
BENZENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. 96.0 1
BROMODICHLORCMETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
BROMOFORM N.D. 5.0 N.D. - - 1
BROMOMETHANE N.D. 10 N.D. -- 1
2-BUTANONE (MEK) N.D. 100 N.D. -- 1
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
CHLORCBENZENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. 92.2 1
CHLORQOETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER N.D. 10 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROFORM N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 10 N.D. -- 1
DIBROMCCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
- 1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
" 1,2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. 109 1
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (CIS) N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (TRANS) N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
ETHYLBENZENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
2-HEXANONE N.D. 50 N.D. -- 1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -~ 1
4 -METHYL-2-PENTANONE (MIBK) N.D. 50 N.D. - 1
STYRENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLORCETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - - 1
TETRACHLOROETHENE N.D, 5.0 N.D. -- 1
TOLUENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. $2.0 1
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - - 1
TRICHLOROETHENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. 93.7 1
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROTRIFLUCROETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
VINYL ACETATE N.D. 50 N.D. -- 1
VINYL: CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
TOTAL XYLENES N.D. 5.0 N.D. .- 1

925-837-4853 e oum
1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 V051 0:000405 MEWEL 08:17

(825} 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services {SDB)

September 28, 1998 Submission #: 9809377
page 2
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Robert Kitay
Project: OLIVER RUBBER
Received: September 25, 1998
re: One sample for Volatile Organics by GC/MS analysis, continued.
Method: S5W846 METHOD 8240A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: BH-27-4.0'

Spl#: 207751 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 25, 1998 Run#: 15107 Analyzed: September 25, 1998
. REPORTING BLANK BLANEK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/Kqg) (ug/Kqg) {(ug/Kq) (%)
June Zhao ichael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager

925-837-4853 r o
1220 Quarry Lane - Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 V031 D:C0405 JIEWEL 05
(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
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CHRON]ALAB Change request received by:

Date Requested: / /

SAMPLE STATUS CHANGE FORM

Requested hy

Submission#

Client Samp.ID { Old Status Description Description of Changes

2077¢% .
4 B2f0 -7 §260
£e7 7y

(Client's name)

G

Changes were done in lims by(login}: A’f On:ﬁ / 29l ?é;

CC: _ Lab.Director . Dept.manage'r _)_Q(\nalyst E;Proj.!\ﬂanager




CHROMALAB, INC.

Reference #: L’/Z ((? (P

Chain of Custody

Environmental Services (SDB) (DOHS 1094) OATE __ 9 ~25-95  pAGE J__._or /
FUITAL 1o T U
onos won Bl arte K!-w/ ___ =
1 g joc]
COMPANY Aty S n._.-(_u A w é | s o % o \9 _ ?‘: 4
rooness 20 oo Bf Ly o Ke Shia_| @ & ?} 3= gals ]38 = LR z
T ) 35128 2 |52 ¢cl28 S5 13850 i EE %
Drnuille et 995 26 2598 < [22|38(58]g (ouw|SN 28|52 ;925 o |Es 2
= a |loa <l 1Y = Uaie®| 02 =R o E 9
SAMPLERS (STGNATURE) fPHONENO} o 2w d | & o EP- FIERER A ralno|EA|2 <2 ks R g B 8% "
(,'71,5)5”20.93?/ OO0l w < |94 s ot wy W SQ 2o % g&'__J_ - a(—- £ 9 EB ol & %g S
5 /4 2 R E NI R P S B ey R A L B E A S g
(32209227555 §28|E8| 2 (B2|E2(28)52| 85|57 88 |SBlgdl=<| £ [5E|8x g
ATRIX PR g z@ B | E5 ) >2|UG| 28> [ggla CD|28{cE| - |oD|oo z
Bif -22 idde, | TRSH 2o L dobq HO| a ,
< - x
B{f -23 LJn;L._f/ 1 ¥ Ju }
ﬁH'Z—V Z_Jm{::/ Yo ) é:ﬁh} A9 e
=y iy
Bi1-25 (lefor IERTS l x 2t @ i/
BH-206 Lder” jo 5¢ ( X |
!
BH-27 et jzze0| V|V X |
pu-AS - A-o” Y3 | Sei] | Abaa x l
guae_yo | | L] ) ! X
R AR AR : |
M H * 2 ie H M RELINOQUISHED BY 1. J RELINOUISHED BY 2. | RELINQUISHED BY 3
PROJECT NAM ; |
o u:;ﬁ b TOTAL NO. OF CONTAINERS M £ /5 14 3o ‘
} A . i
FNOJECT NUMBER R HEAD SPACE {SIGNATURE) / e} | SGHATURE) / MIME) { SIGNATURE) mug,'{
. —_— TEMPERATURE gzb_u’ ﬁ" /‘ %}I-—g’ 7 ’2'5'?-5/ P’ I
PO (PAINTED NAME} {DATE) | {(PFUNTED NAME) / {CATE) | (PRINTED NA?/ DALY i
CONTORMS 1O RECORD éj&
STANDARD G e frrer=vr T
TAT S.DAY ] @I aw |72 | omen |2 2 [CoMParm / CoNrany \
- P HE 1 RECEVED BY 2 ] RECEIVED BY {LABORATORY} 3
Report: U Routine I Level 2 0 Level 3 11 Level 4 11 Flectranic Report / W/
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS: Al
;sn&smu n / (1IME) | [SIGHATURE) {TaEL ATURE} UME)
Lgiss gl (1
rr-rumcnéu/ L/ " {DAtE) | {PRINTED wuuep/ {DAI’E}/ Y IPRINTED NAME} (GATE]
N
COMPANY) [ TCOMPANY] B T -






